


Towe 1 159,09,83Y

Barbardy College Library

LIBRARY OF THE

Department of Education

COLLECTION OF TEXT-BOOKS
Contributed by the Publishers

TRANSFERRED

TO
HARVARD COLLEGE -
LIBRARY




2044 097 072 052


















GOLDEN TREASURY. READERS

’

SECOND READER

BY

CHARLES M. STEBBINS
BOYS' HIGH SCHOOL, BROOKLYN, N.Y.

AND

MARY H. COOLIDGE

PUBLIC SCHOOLS, BROOKLYN

ILLUSTRATIONS BY HERBERT E. MARTINI

NEW YORK -:- CINCINNATI ... CHICAGO
AMERICAN BOOK COMPANY



T3 Harvard Yniversity
Dept. of Education Library
Gift of the Publishers

MAY 10 (311

TRANSFERRED TO
KARYAGD E7LLEGE LIBRIRY

Suve 12,124

CopyrigHT, 1909,
By OHARLES M. STEBBINS.



PREFACE

In the making of this Second Reader the authors have constantly
kept in mind the necessity for three things, —child-interest in the
material, self-activity. on the part of the child, and a simple and
effective method.

Child-interest in Subject-matter. —If we stop to inquire into the
nature of the things in which the child of seven or eight, whether
of the city or of the country, is most vitally interested, we shall find
that it is by no means limited to the doings of other children. The
child mind reaches out to all its varied environment and to the
broad realms of fancy. It delights in animal stories, in brisk nature
sketches, in stories of child adventures, and in myths, legends, and
fairy tales. In all this variety, however, one element is essential, —
life, or action. Brisk, lively accounts of happenings connected with
people, animals, or plants are a perpetual delight.

Such is the nature of the material presented in this book.

Child-activity. — Children are naturally active. They must have
some outlet for their buoyant energy. The system of reading that
makes provision for the proper use of that energy ecannot help being
a thorough success. This book makes varied demands on the
activities of the child. He is engaged in real conversations with
his teacher and his fellow pupils; he is given the opportunity to
relate stories to his class, to write stories to be read in the class-

iii



room, and letters to his parents and friends; moreover, he has an
abundance of stories that lend themselves readily to dramatization,
a never-failing source of profit and pleasure to children.

The Method. — The method underlying the books of this series
is so simple that it is absolutely unobtrusive, yet so effective that
extraordinary results have been obtained by it in hundreds of school-
rooms. It embraces not only reading, but the whole subject of
English, —all that can be taught in the lower grades, — the phonic
system of word-building, the story method of reading, oral relation
of stories, written composition, and the inductive study of language.
This work is all carried forward without any technical terminology ;
indeed, without the child’s realization that he is learning the prin-
ciples that underlie the study of English.

The Illustrations. — Too much cannot be said about the importance
of proper illustrations, — illustrations that make a strong appeal
to the child’s natural interest, that inform him on subjects about
which he should know, that stimulate his powers, that make use
of his active imagination and develop an elevated taste. The illus-
trations in this book not only fulfill these requirements, but they
also offer a never-failing source of material for conversation, for
more formal composition work, and for genuine nature study.

1v




CONTENTS

Tue Froc Axp THE OX .

THE WisE LitrLE MOUSE

Mrs. Toan’s MorNING WALK .

OvER IN THE MEADOW
Mgs. Bripger HEN .
CHICKEN LITTLE .

THE Mousie AND THE KITTY

.

TuE Fox AND THE Crow

THE PARROT THAT TALKED Too MucH

WHO LIKES THE RAIN?

Tae YEAR’S AT THE SPRING

HeLEN AND HER COMPANIONS.

TaE DoNKEY AND THE FLUTE

Tae New Moon .
Morpsa

I. Mopsa GOES FOR A WALK.

II. Mopsa mMAKEs NEw FRIENDS
III. MoprsA FINDS HER MOTHER AGAIN

WYNKEN, BLYNKEN, AND Nob

Tur BELL oF ATRI .
Sweer LAapy Moox .
TuHE ReEAL Princess

PAGR

12
15
22
28
30

41

& &

51

53
58
61
66
69

8



THE SwIiNG . . . . .
To THE WIND .

TaE BLiND MEN AND THE ELEPHANT
Tue FErNs

TrHE CHERRY BLossoMs . . .
RoBERT REDBREAST . . . .
My SHADOW . . . . .
Love. . . . . . .
MRgs. TABBY GRAY . . . .

ALICE AND HER LITTLE BROTHER .
SEVEN TiMeEs ONE ARE SEVEN
Tre UeLy DuckriNg
I. I~n Tae NEst . . .
II. I~ THE Duck YARD .
ITII. Ix THE MARSH .
IV. I~ trE HuT
V. WitHE THE SWANS
Tae TeHREE Bucs
ExERrcISES FOR SoUuNDING WORDS .
Exercises 1IN Worp Buinbine
VOCABULARY

vi

PAGR

84
85
87
94
96
101
112
114
115
123
126

128
133
139
144
149
156 -
159
161
163




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS jare due to Messrs. Charles
Scribner’s Sons for kind permission to use selec-
tions from Robert Louis Stevenson’s Child’s Garden
of Verses and from Eugene Field’s A Little Book of
_ Western Verse, and to Messrs. Milton Bradley Com-
pany for kind permission to use Miss Lindsay’s Mrs.
Tabby Gray.






Once an ox was feeding in a meadow where
some young frogs were playing. He happened to
step on one of them, and killed him.

The others ran quickly home to tell their mother.
They told everything that had happened.

“The creature that killed our brother,” said

they, ¢ was huge — the hugest that we have ever

seen.”
feed feed ing fed
bl eed bleed ing bled
sp eed speed ing sped

1



« What ! was it so big?” said the mother;
and she swelled and blew herself up as big as
possible.

“Oh! much bigger than that,”” answered the
~ young frogs.

“ As big as this?”’ asked the mother; and she
puffed herself up still more.

“Indeed, mamma,” said they, «“if you were
to burst yourself, you would never be so big.”

The mother frog tried again, puffing herself
up as much as she could; and she burst her-
self, indeed.

It is unwise for a frog to try to be as big
as an ox.

big big ger big gest




~ Write a.story for each question: —

/ZUWWMWWW
meado-ur?

JWMWWWWW
a crealure before?

b. What did the molher do-?
7. What did the Uitle proge
say Lo their mother?
&WWW’Z@MM?

3



Through a wee small hole -~ 1
for a door. i
And his little eyes blinked,
And they winked and blinked,
And they winked and blinked some more.

« Here’s milk and here’s bread,”
He to himself said,
“ And honey that’s made by the bees.
Here's coffee and tea,
But better for ne
Here’s plenty of crackers and cheese.

3 % 5




)
«T1l nibble at both,” ;j\
And so, nothing loth, w

\
To nibble at both he began; \
When he cried, ¢ What’s that? )

My stars! ’tis a cat!”

And away like a flash he ran.

This wise little mouse
Ran into his house,
Through a wee small hole for a door.
Then he said to the cat,
“I know where you sat,

And I'll not come out any more.”

I S S



From a painting by Barber.

MRS. TOAD’S MORNING WALK

Little Mrs. Toad lived in the garden.  One
fine morning she went out for a walk. The
garden was a beautiful place, but she wished to
see more of the world. o |

«1 should like to know what that big build-
ing 1s,” she said to herself. I have often seen
the top of it through the trees.”

So Mrs. Toad hopped along between the flower
beds. She stopped now and then to catch a fly
for her breakfast. At last she came to the garden
gate,.




There was plenty of room under the gate.
So she hopped right out into the yard beside
the house. ’

But goodness, what was that? What a big
noise! There were several noises, in fact.

« Ah, I see now,” said Mrs. Toad. «It is Mary
and that rogue of a dog, Teaser. I wish I had
stayed at home. And there is the cat, too. She
is almost as bad as Teaser.”

“Mary and Teaser and Mischief, the cat, came
running straight toward Mrs. Toad.

“It is useless for me to run away,” thought
Mrs. Toad. “I might just as well .stay here.”

Mary saw the toad and stopped short. Teaser
almost stepped on it. Then he gave a loud
bark and drew back. The cat drew back, too.
She did not like the looks of the toad.

hop hopping hopped
stop stopping- stopped
7



Mary got down on her hands and knees to look
at the toad. Teaser stood on one side of her, and
Mischief crept very close on the other.

“ Why are you all looking at me in that way?”’
said Mrs. Toad. ¢ Are you afraid of me?”

“ What a funny little creature you are!” said
Mary. Teaser barked, but did not come nearer.
He was just a little afraid.

“ Mr. Teaser, I do not like you very well. I do
not like your voice. It is too loud,” said Mrs.




Toad. ¢ But your voice is sweet, Mary. I am sure
you are a very good girl.”

“ Teaser, you must not bark any more. If you
do, I shall send you into the house,” Mary said to
the dog.

“I wish you would take him away, Mary dear.
I should like to go back home. I live under a
large flat stone in the garden.”

“ Why do you live in the garden ? ” asked Mary.

“I help take care of it,” answered Mrs. Toad.
“I catch the flies and bugs that harm the plants.
There would be many more of them if it were not
for me.”

«“I don’t see how you can catch flies and bugs,”
said Mary.

“That is because you are a little girl and
haven’t learned about me yet,” answered Mrs.
Toad. I catch them on my tongue. My tongue
is very sticky. When a fly gets on it, he cannot
get away. I have caught several this morning.”

9



’ said

“I should like to know more about you,’
Mary. ‘ But you seem uneasy. Are you afraid?”

“] can’t say that I like Teaser very well,”
answered Mrs. Toad. * And Mischief looks as if
she would like to hit me with her paw. I wish
you would take them both away.”

« All right,” said Mary, I will take them away
now, and will come alone some day to see you in
the garden.”

So Mary took Teaser and Mischief away with
her. Mrs. Toad hopped back into the garden.

“ Seeing the world is not so nice after all,” she
sighed.

Mrs. Toad caught a few more flies, and went
into her house to rest.

10




Complete the following stories: —

/WWW Joad
2. Mrs. Joad hopped atong

3. Mrs. Joad slopped nou
and____
4. dt co useless for me

Write a story for each question: —

/. Where did Mis. Joad live?

2. What did Vs, Joad wish
1o see?

3. Whom did Mrs. Joad meel?

i’ Were Jeaser and W&W

apraid of Mis. Joad?
11



OVE_R IN THE ME.ADOW
@ﬁf;

—

f——“; .

. (e ,

Over in the meadow,
In the sand in the sun,
Lives an old mother toad
And her little toadie one.

“Hop!” says the mother.
“We hop!” says the one;

And they hop and they hop
In the sand in the sun.

Over in the meadow,
Where the water runs blue,
Lives an old mother fish
And her little fishes two.
12




«Swim!” says the mether.
“We swim!” say the two;
And they swim and they swim
Where the water runs blue.

Over in the meadow,
In an old apple tree,

Lives an old mother bird
And her little birdies three.

“Sing!” says the mother.
“We sing!” say the three;

And they sing and they sing
In the old apple tree.

Over in the meadow,
On the sand by the shore,
Lives an old muskrat
And her little ratties four.
13



“Dive!” says the mother.
“We dive!” say the four;

And they dive and they dive
From the sand by the shore.

Over in the meadow,
In an old beehive,
Lives an old mother bee,
And her little bees five.

“Buzz!” says the mother.
“We buzz!” say the five;
And they buzz and they buzz

In the old beehive.

14




Mrs. Bridget Hen had been laying eggs all the
spring. Somebody came and took them out of
the nest. She had laid an egg almost every day.
She had even laid on Sunday. '

But there was not an egg in the nest. There
was nothing but a ball of wood. It was painted
white, but would not deceive even a hen.

“] am tired of laying eggs for people to take

away,” said Bridget Hen.

lay lay ing laid
take tak ing ~ took
15



« Besides, I wish to have some eggs to sit on.
The weather is getting warm, and I want some
chickens. It will make life more interesting. I
think I will steal a nest somewhere.”

The next day Bridget looked all about the
barn. There were not many good places. She
went under the barn; but the wind blew there.
The ground was hard, too.

At last she went up into the haymow. She
thought this would be a better place for a nest.
She walked out on the very edge of the mow.
Surely no one would find a nest there.

Bridget made a fine nest in the side of the
mow. This was very fine indeed. The nest had
a roof. Surely no one could find it.

Bridget laid three eggs in the nest. But one
day she forgot and cackled before she was out
of the barn.

some where sure fine
some body sure ly fine ly
16




Bob and Mary heard Bridget. %
They thought it was great fun
to look for eggs in the barn. They
could not find Bridget’s nest, how-
ever, this day.

The next day Bob and Mary watched

Bridget when she went into the barn.

They saw her fly up into the mow.
They saw her look around and then get
quietly into the nest.

When Bridget went to her nest the
next time, all her pretty white eggs were gone.
Bridget was quite heartbroken, but she did not
cry.

“I will fool them this time,” she said to her-
self. «I will go down in the weeds by the creek.”

17




That very day Bridget crawled under the fence
and went off among the tall weeds. She looked
a long time. At last she found a place that
seemed made for a nest. It was under a great
burdock. The leaves hung down over it, hiding
it from view.

“This will be fine,” she said. ¢Let them try
to. find my nest now.”

No one ever found the nest. Bridget never
cackled till she had got back to the barn. She
laid thirteen eggs.

Now Bridget was very happy. She sat on the
nest day after day. It was always quite cool

18




here by the creek, and the air was good. It was
much better than the hay would have been.

Three weeks later Mrs. Bridget walked into the
barn yard with twelve little downy chickens.
She was very proud of them. She walked
straight toward Bob and Mary.

“You see, I fooled you in the end,” she said.
“ Aren’t you glad of it?"”

Bob and Mary were delighted They thought
the little chickens the finest things in the world.

quiet quiet 1y get get ting
great great ly cry cry ing

last last ly try try ing
fine fine ly hide hid ing
" & SRR I 1 I O -



Put words in the blank places —
/. S OMO»W all o% m

%W
2. B@W_MWW

3. Prdgel —_ a nest in the

y Pridget had  little
Tell one of the following stories: —
I Why s [Gridgel made
her nest in the hay.
2. Now- Bote and M fo‘m

BW@ nesl.
3. Mour Z%W halched Her

tuelve chickens.

20




Write a story for each question : —

JWWWWWWW?

3. Where did [Dridgel steal a

nest?
%WMWWWW?-
».DF.W MANY W had
Bridgel laid in her new
nestl?

b. Where did [Giidgel make
her nest next time?

7. Nowur many  eggl did
| Bridget tay in the mest
in the weeds?

21



One of Mrs. Bridget's chickens was smaller
than the others, but he was very lively. He
went where his brothers and sisters did not dare
to go.

Bob and Mary liked this little chicken better
than the others. He was so bright and so busy.
He was very soft, too. They played with him
very often. They always called him Chicken
Little.

Chicken Little became very brave, and used to
wander far away from his mother. One day he
wandered off into the garden. He went to a

lettuce bed that had just been made.
22




“ What a fine place that is to scratch!” he
said. “I shall have a good time here.”

He scratched in the bed and found nearly all
the seeds that had been planted.

Bob and Mary had helped their father make
that lettuce bed. So they called it their bed.

When Chicken Little had his crop full of seeds,,
he became sleepy. The sun was bright and
warm. Chicken Little lay down in the lettuce
bed, and soon fell asleep.

A few minutes later, Bob and Mary came into
the garden. They wished to see if any of the
seeds had come up. They found the bed all
scratched up, and there lay Chicken Little in the
middle of it. _

“You little rascal!” said Bob. «I will give
you a good scare. Maybe it will make you
afraid to come here again.”

He filled both his hands with soft dirt. Then
he and Mary stepped behind a grape vine.

23



Chicken Little was still asleep. Bob threw
one handful of soft dirt up in the air. It came
down on Chicken Little.

Chicken Little awoke with a start. He could
see nothing, but he was terribly scared. He
started to run. Just then Bob threw the other
handful of dirt, and some of it fell on Chicken
Little. '

“The sky must be falling,” he wailed. «I
wish I were at home with my mamma.”

He was so scared that he hardly knew what
to do. He wanted to get away from the place,
however, and kept on running.

24




As he-ran out of the garden, Chicken Little
saw his mother sitting on the ground. Some of
the other chickens were under her. Some were
playing about.

“(Oh, mamma, mamma !’ cried Chicken Little,
“the sky is falling. We shall all be killed.”

Chicken Little and all the other chickens ran
under their mother’s wings. Mrs. Bridget Hen,
however, was not scared. She looked very wise
and smiled.

“I think he will not run away again soon,”
she said to herself.

25



Wm%&wmm
Jma/ﬂoﬂ/xmwwﬁ
26




’wmz he /m/% ﬁwﬁ

Nelen.

Close your book and write a letter to your

papa or mamma about Mrs. Bridget Hen or
Chicken Little.
27



/\':Q L.

Once there was a little kitty,
White as the snow.
In the barn she used to frolic,

A long time ago.

In the barn a little mousie
Ran to and fro;

For he heard the kitty coming,
A long time ago.

Two bright eyes had little kitty,
Black as a crow,

And they spied the little mousie,
A long time ago.
28




Four soft paws had little kitty,
Paws soft as dough,

And they caught the little mousie,
A long time ago.

Ten sharp teeth had little kitty,
All in a row,

~And they bit the little mousie,
A long time ago.

When the teeth bit. the mousie,
Mousie cried, “Oh, oh!”
But he got away from Kkitty,
A long time ago.

29



A crow, one day, went into a cottage through
the window and stole a piece of cheese. Then
she flew up into a high tree in order to eat it.

A fox, who was near by, saw the crow and
began to think how he might get the cheese.

He came and sat down beneath the tree and
began to praise the crow for her beauty.

be gin be gan be gun

30




“] never saw anything so lovely in my life,”
said he to the crow. ¢ Your féathers are the most
beautiful I have ever seen. They are whiter
than snow. And how graceful you are!”

At this the crow felt greatly pleased and sat
up a little straighter.

“] have no doubt,” the fox went on, ¢that
you have also a very fine voice. If it is as fine
as your complexion, I am sure there is no bird
who can compare with you.” '

The crow was more and more delighted with
these pleasant words. She became proud and
eager to please the fox. She hardly knew where

she was.
high near proud
high er nearer - proud er
high est near est proud est
gi'ace ful  greatly high ly
delight ful fine ly near ly
doubt ful hard ly proud ly

31



She thought that perhaps the fox was a little
in doubt about the sweetness of her voice. She
wished to convince him, and began to sing. As
she opened her mouth to sing, the cheese dropped
down upon the ground. '

This was exactly what the fox wanted. In
a moment he had eaten the cheese all up.

Then he trotted away, laughing to himself at
the foolishness of the crow.

sweet ness - foolish ness exact ness
sweet er foolish ly exact ly
sweet est th ought gr ound
sweet ly _ br ought b ound

32




Tell one of these stories: — _
/. Now The crour came ﬂf%
the checse.

Complete the following stories: —
/. Qne W a cLou uent
2. Jhe crou %f&w .

5. A for began to think __



Write a story for each question: —

I Where did the crow gel
WW@%&M//

2 Where did the crour go
with the cheese?

3. What was sitting near by ?

l/WWMW%O%WM

7

5 What did the for praise?
6. What did the crow think?
7. What wmade the crour
?

& What did the crour do Lo
WWW?
7.WW4WMWWMW.
crour opened her mouih ?

34



THE PARROT THAT TALKED TOOMUCH

Once, a long time ago, a monkey and a parrot
lived in the same house. They were good friends
most of the time. Sometimes, however, they
_quarreled, because the parrot liked to tease the
monkey.

Mrs. Polly, the parrot, could talk much better
than Toby, the monkey. She knew that very
well. She also knew that she could tease the
monkey by saying unkind things. She enjoyed

seeing him angry.

kind kind ly kind ness
un kind un kind ly un kind ness

35



One morning Polly and Toby were at home
alone. Mrs. Polly was sitting in her cage.
Toby was asleep in the corner.

It was not very interesting to sit in her cage
and watch Toby sleep. Mrs. Polly decided to
wake him. So she gave a terrible scream.

Toby jumped up, greatly frightened at first.
Then Mrs. Polly laughed at his start. This made
Toby angry. Few people like to be frightened.

“You wicked parrot,” snapped Toby, ¢you
will be sorry for your tricks some day.”

“Will Toby make me sorry?” asked Mrs.
Polly. «“Ha! ha! poor Toby! what a sour fel-
low you are!”

“Mrs. Parrot,” said Toby, “I do not care
to talk with you.” |

Toby lay down again and tried to sleep.

great ly wicked sour .
great ness wicked ness sour ness
36




Mrs. Polly began to say very unkind things.
Toby said nothing, however, but pretended to
be asleep. Mrs. Polly became angry
at last, because she could not make
Toby talk.

«“You are a coward,” she said at
last, «a little coward.”

Toby could endure it no longer.

He bounced upon the table. From
the table he bounced up to Mrs.
Polly’s cage. Then he jerked open
the door of the cage. Mrs. Polly was
quite frightened by this time.

Toby reached in and pulled a hand-
ful of feathers from Mrs. Polly’s neck. Mrs. Polly
flew at Toby and bit him on the nose. Then
Toby pulled off another handful of feathers.

When the quarrel was over, Mrs. Polly was a

hand ful fright ful care ful
37



sorry-looking bird. She had lost nearly all of
her feathers. There were a few left on the top
of her head and on her wings. There was also
one tail feather left.

When Toby had gone back to sleep in the
corner, Mrs. Polly crawled up to her perch. She
looked herself over for a long time. She felt
very humble now.

“The trouble with me,” she said at last, «“is
that I talk too much.”

38




We M//walwa/cé a
sory atoul a very footish
CLOUL, J%//W@W%f
into a tee Lo eal (L.

A sty old for saw her,
and planned Lo gel the
cheese. Joo he ﬁ@g/m Lo
W%&MW’&W. Jhe
crour ied Lo shour him hour
sweel het voice was, and she
dropped the cheese. Jo the

39



2.
Zﬁ.’ammwmd'wagxa/ﬂow
@W%mew. A
witt waile to- you atiout them
Neniy.

Write a letter to the aunt you love best. Tell
her about the parrot and the monkey.

40




«I.” said the duck, “I call it fun,

For I have my little red rubbers on.
They make a cunning three-toed track
In the soft cool mud. Quack! quack!?”

Sang the brook, “I welcome every drop.

Come, come, dear raindrops, never stop
Till a great river you make of me,
Then I will carry you to the sea.”

— CrArA Doty BATES.

41



SONG

The year’s at the spring
And day’s at the morn;
Morning’s at seven;

The hill-side’s dew-pearled ;
The lark’s on the wing;

42



HELEN AND HER COMPANIONS

Helen lived by the sea. She had for her com-
panion Bruno, a fine big dog. She also had a
lovely horse, which she rode every day. Its name
was Hero.

Both Bruno and Hero loved Helen. And Helen
loved Bruno and Hero. She was to be seen with
one or both of them most of the time.

When the tide was out, Helen and Bruno used
to play down on the sands. Often they used to
go out to some large rocks. These rocks were com-
pletely covered with water when the tide was in.

' 43



Sometimes Hero used to carry Helen out to the
rocks, and then go back to the barn. Sometimes,
too, she used to go out to the rocks to bring Helen
home.

One bright day in spring Helen and Bruno went
out to the rocks to play. They played a long time,
and Helen became tired. She lay down on the
rocks and went to sleep.

Bruno lay down beside Helen, but he did not go
to sleep. He waited and waited for Helen to
awake. The tide was in. The water was already
around the rocks. Still Helen did not awake.

Bruno was worried. He put his great paw very
gently on Helen’s hand. This did not wake her.
Then he put his paw still more gently on her face.
This waked her.

When she saw the water, Helen was frightened.
She did not cry, however, for she was a brave girl.
She waited, hoping that some one would come with
a boat. But no one came.

44

S



The water was rising fast. Something must be
done, but Helen did not know what.

¢« Oh, Bruno! you must save me!” she cried at
last.

Bruno, too, saw that something must be done.
He was thinking about it. He could save Helen
himself, but she would get wet.

He had thought of another way. He plunged
into the water and swam towards the shore as fast
as he could.

Helen watched him. She knew that he would
do something. He reached the shore and was
soon out of sight.

In a short time he came into sight again. © Hero
was following him. Bruno led the way, plunging
again into the sea. Hero followed, and it was not
long before the noble dog and the faithful horse
reached the rocks.

rise ris ing hope hop ing

45



Helen got on to Hero’s back safely. She did not
get even her feet wet. And Hero carried her safely
home. Bruno swam, getting to the shore first.
He and Hero were both very happy.

Helen hugged both Hero and Bruno, and then

ran to tell her mother:

T
... 2
Wl b v

h .||ll

Write one of these stories: —
/. Whoe MNelen's WWMOM
wurere.
2. Mow Nelen went Lo steepr
on the rocks.
3. Now- [Bruno saved MNelen.
4

6




[ - THE DONKEY AND THE FLU'
£l

vy 5ME b/
l '/ . \\\\) - — -~
x e R e 7. = 2

= B R

Henry was a small boy. He lived in the coun-
try, where there were many pleasant fields and
streams.

Henry was learning to play a flute. His mother
did not like to have him play in the house. Henry,
therefore, went out into the fields to play.

One day he went over in the pasture, far from
the house. There was a large willow tree on the
bank of the creek. Henry sat down under this
tree and played a long time.

It was very delightful under the tree, for
Henry could see the fishes in the clear water.
He could hear the birds singing in the tree tops.

It was a warm day, and Henry began to feel
tired. He laid his flute on the ground, and then

47



stretched himself out to rest on the soft grass.
He could hear the soft murmur of the stream, and
could see the blue sky. It was so pleasant that
he soon fell asleep.

In the pasture was a little donkey. He had heard
Henry’s playing and wondered what it was. For
a long time he had been standing near, listening.

When the donkey saw Henry stretched out on
" the grass, he decided to go nearer. So he walked
up little by little, until he could reach the flute
with his nose. '

“ What sort of thing is it?” he said to himself.
“It looks like a stick, only it is painted. It is
really quite pretty. Ah! it has holes in it, too.
I wonder what it smells like.”

The donkey placed his nose on the flute, but
could smell nothing. He took a long, deep sniff.
It was of no use. Then he happened to give a
loud sneeze. The air happened to pass through
the flute, and made a loud noise.

48




«“ Ah!” said the donkey, “what a fine player I
am! Yet people will say that a donkey is not
musical. I will play some more to prove that I
know how.”

Then he gave another sneeze, but this time he
did not have his nose in the right place. The flute
did not make a sound.

“ What is the matter with the thing?”’ said the
donkey. ‘I certainly did my’ part all right.”

“You foolish donkey!” said Henry, who had
been awakened by the last sneeze. ¢ The matter
is not with the flute ; it is with you. You are like
some people. They think they are always right,
and that other people are always wrong. You
can bray, but you cannot play a flute.”

The donkey walked away without saying any-
thing, and Henry went home to dinner.




Write a story for each question: —

1 Why did Nenrvy go Lo the
Letds ?

2 What could Menry see ‘
W%M@MWW?

,J.ZVWWWW?

4% What did. the donkey do-?

5 What did Nenvy think ‘
atioul the donkey?

Write a letter to an uncle whom you like very
much. Begin your letter like this: —

Yune 4, 1909.
Lear Unete Jom:
A want to Zell Yyou a

|
|



- NEW
N

Dear mother, how pretty
The moon looks to-night!
She was never so cunning before;
Her two little horns
Are so sharp and so bright,
I hope she’ll not grow any more.
If T were up there
With you and my friends,
I'd rock in it nicely you’d see;
I’d sit in the middle
And hold by both ends;
Oh, what a bright cradle ’twould be!
ol



I would call to the stars
To keep out of the way,
Lest we should rock over their toes;
And there I would rock
Till the dawn of the day,
And see where the pretty moon goes.

And there we would stay
In the beautiful skies,
And through the bright clouds we would roam;
We would see the sun set,
And see the sun rise,
And on the next rainbow come home.

—EL1zA LeE FoLLEN.

52



NAAMC A

I. Morsa GoOEs FOrR A WALK

One day Mrs. Bunny Gray was going out for
a morning walk. The sun was bright, and she
thought it would be pleasant for little Mopsa to
go along.

“Come, my dear,” said Mrs. Gray, ¢ wash your
face and hands, and I will take you for a walk.
The air will do you good.”

In a few minutes Mopsa was ready. Mother
and daughter set out through the woods,

93



How pleasant it was to walk over the soft
moss and hop over logs now and then! Some-
times they stopped to pick berries and gather
sassafras root. It was a holiday indeed for
Mopsa.

Mrs. Bunny Gray had lived a long time in
these woods. She knew all the places where
berries grew. She knew everybody who lived
there, too. She stopped once to talk with Mr.
Nutcracker, the squirrel. He was very busy, but
seemed glad to chat with Mrs. Gray.

“ What a fine daughter you have, Mrs. Gray!”
he said. «If she lives, she will be as fine-look-
ing as her mother.”

This made both Mrs. Gray and Mopsa very
proud. When they met Mr. Green, the frog,
they merely nodded to him, although he spoke
to them in a very friendly manner.

stop stop ping stopped
' o4




But they soon got over being proud. They
were just going to jump over a big log, when
Mrs. Gray heard a twig break not very far away.
The noise was loud; so she knew that no little
creature had made it.

“Oh, Mopsa!” she said, “how I wish you
were at home! Do not move now or make the
least noise till I tell you what to do.”

Mrs. Gray went to the end of the log and
peeped about her for a long time. Then she
saw something that frightened her greatly. It
was a large red fox. He stood sniffing the air.
What should she do? She went back to Mopsa.

55



“Now, my dear child, you must hide in this
log. It is hollow, and you must stay there till
I come back. Do not come out for anything.
A wicked fox is after us, and I must lead him
astray. I know of many hollow logs that are
too small for him. Don’t be afraid, Mopsa, I
will come back.”

Mrs. Gray kissed Mopsa on each soft, downy
ear, and then bounced away, making a great
noise. The fox heard her and ran after her as
fast as he could. Mrs. Bunny Gray was very
-swift, however, and she knew the way much
better than Mr. Fox did.

They ran around trees, over logs, and through
brush, till the fox was very close. Mrs. Gray
was getting very tired. The hollow log for which
she was looking was very near now. She hurried
a little faster. She got into the log just in time
to escape the fox.

“ Now, Mr. Wise One,” she cried out, ‘ yon

56



may wait as long as you please, if it will do
your appetite any good. I am going to have a
good rest.” '
“Oh, I can wait, Mrs. Gray,’ said the fox.
“You are as good as caught now.” A
The fox sat down and waited. Mrs. Gray lay
down and took a good rest. Then, while the

fox was waiting at one end of the log, she ran
out at the other end. She led him another long
race through'the woods, until he had nearly over-
taken her. Then she ran into a hollow log again.

They were far away from the place where she
had left Mopsa now, so Mrs. Gray decided to
stay till the fox got tired of waiting. She lay

down and tried to sleep, but she could not. She
o7



could not help worrying about little Mopsa,
whom she had left all alone.

It was almost dark when the fox decided that
it was useless to wait longer. As soon as he had
gone, Mrs. Gray hurried away to get Mopsa.

II. Morsa MakEs NEw FRrRIENDS

Mopsa did as her mother had told her. She
crept into the hollow log and stayed there for a
very long time. She was afraid and tired; so
she lay down, and after a time went to sleep.

When Mopsa awoke, she felt cramped, and
wanted to stretch herself. Besides, she was
hungry. Oh, how good some berries would taste!

«] will peep out,” she said, ‘“ and see if there
is any danger. Maybe I can get something to

eat.”
hur ry ber ry use less  sleep less
hur ried ber ries use ful wake ful

68



She went to the end of the log and looked
about. She saw nothing. So she hopped a little
distance away, sat up, and looked about. Every-
thing seemed safe. Mopsa hopped away a little
farther.

« Ah! yonder are some berries. I shall have

my dinner now.”

While Mopsa sat eating the berries, Pussy Sly-
foot came along,.

“ What a fine dinner you will make for my
little family at home!” said Mrs. Sly-foot to her-
self. She pounced upon Mopsa before the poor
little creature had time to move.

“ Please, Mrs. Sly-foot,” cried Mopsa, *please
let me go. It will break my mother’s. heart to
lose me.”

59



Mrs. Sly-foot did not answer. She simply held
on a little tighter to the back of Mopsa’s neck,
and hurried a little faster toward home.

“ What a fine time the kittens will have!” she
thought. And indeed they did have a fine time;
but not just the kind of fine time that Mrs. Pussy
Sly-foot thought.

“Oh! what a fine playfellow he will make!”
shouted little Tabby.

“Isn’t he cute? He is softer than we are,”
cried Smut.

And Thomas Jr. did not say a word, but
pounced upon poor Mopsa, and rolled over on the
floor. Then little Tabby and Smut did the same.
They lay on their backs and caught hold of
Mopsa’s ears, biting them a little.

Mrs. Sly-foot looked on in surprise. At last
she saw that Mopsa would make a fine playmate,
after she got over being afraid. She decided to
bring her up as one of her family.

60




It was not long before Mopsa was very much
at home with little Tabby and Smut and Thomas
Jr. She longed, however, to see her own dear
mother.

III. Morsa FINDs HER MOTHER AGAIN

Mopsa and her playmates grew up very rapidly.
It was not many weeks before they were large
enough to go out of doors. They used to play
in the garden. Mrs. Sly-foot often brought mice
to her children, but Mopsa would not taste them.

¢« Child,” said Mrs. Sly-foot, *“ you do not know
what is good for you.”

But Mopsa liked milk better. She liked to
eat leaves and bark and grass, too. The kittens
-thought that was very queer.

«] am afraid it will make you ill,” said Smut

one day.

play ful  thought ful  good ness  ill ness
61



«“ No, it will not make me ill,” answered Mopsa.
“] used to eat such things before I came to live
with you.” ,

One day Mopsa was thinking of ler own deai
mother. She thought of the woods where she
used to live, and of the bushes and berries.

“T wonder how far it is,” she said to herself.

She jumped upon a box and looked around.
She saw trees not very far away. How good
they looked! She decided to go for a run
among them.

By chance Mopsa came upon the hollow log,
where her mother had left her long before. And
who was that sitting there? It was her own
mother. She had come to that log every day
since Mopsa had been lost.

live decide use
liv ing decid ing us ing
lived - decided used

62



How happy they both were! They could not
look at each other enough. So Mopsa went back
to live in the woods. However, she used to go
often to visit Mrs. Sly-foot, little Tabby, Smut,

and Thomas Jr.

63



Write a story for each of these questions: —
/. Where did Nopsa bve?
2. Where did Mopsa go with
her mother?
3. Whom did Mopsa and her
molher see?



Complete the follow ilng sentences : — ,

/. One mcvwmg/ M. W
sartd, Cama my deat,
wash

2. M. Nuteracker said, < What

a/%me_
on .

v Qi A can wail '’ said
%@fcvp “you o7

5. Mopsa was tied of the
Zag/, and = .

b Mns. Sy foot saw Mopsa
cand satd, .

7. Mopsa ran into the woods
and ___ _

65



e e vy charse Sribaomafomn. o
Wynken, Blynken, and Nod one night
Sailed off in a wooden shoe, —
Sailed on a river of crystal light
Into a sea of dew.
“ Where are you going, and what do you wish?”
The old moon asked the three.
«We have come to fish for the herring-fish
That live in this beautiful sea;
Nets of silver and gold have we,”
Said Wynken,
Blynken,
And Nod.
66



The old moon langhed and sang a song,
As they rocked in the wooden shoe;
And the wind that sped them all night long
Ruffled the waves of dew;
The little stars were the herring-fish
That lived in the beautiful sea.
“ Now cast your nets wherever you wish, —
Never afeard are we!”
So cried the stars to the fishermen three.
Wynken,
Blynken,
And Nod.

All night long their nets they threw
To the stars in the twinkling foam, —

Then down from the skies came the wooden shoe,
Bringing the fishermen home:

"Twas all so pretty a sail, it seemed
As if it could not be;

And some folk thought ’twas a dream they’d

dreamed )
67



Of sailing that beautiful sea;

But I shall name you the fishermen three:
Wynken,
Blynken,
And Nod.

Wynken and Blynken are two little eyes,
And Nod is a little head,
And the wooden shoe that sailed the skies
Is a wee one’s trundle-bed ;
So shut your eyes while Mother sings
Of wonderful sights that be,
And you shall see the beautiful things
As you rock on the misty sea
Where the old shoe rocked the fishermen
three, —
Wynken,
Blynken,
And Nod.

— EuGeNE FI1ELD.

68



{I

In olden times there lived in Italy a kind-
hearted king. He was sorry for any trouble that
came to his people, and did all he could to
'‘make them happy. Because of his goodness the
people called him Good King John.

“I wish all of my people to be just,” said the
king. “And I wish every one to be treated
justly.”

Not all of his people were as good as King
John himself. Many did wrongs to their neigh-
bors. And the neighbors complained to the good
king.

69



“I will set" up a great bell in the market
place,” said the king at last. «If any one is
wronged, let him ring the bell. He shall have
justice.”

So the king had a large bell set up in the
market place, . where any one could ring it.
Then he appointed a good judge to right the
people’s wrongs.

Many people rang the bell in the years that
followed. Al received justice and went away
happy. The bell was used so much that the
rope was worn away little by little. At last it
became so short that many people could not
reach it. Then some one fastened a pi.ece of
grape vine to the rope.

Now, there lived in Atri an old Knight. In
his younger days he had loved to hunt, and had
kept many horses and dogs. Now he could hunt
no more, and so sold all his horses except the
one he had liked best.

70



It happened that the old Knight began to think
of nothing but money. He wished to be very rich.

“ What is the use of keeping this one horse?”
he asked himself. ¢«“He does nothing but eat
and sleep. It costs too much to keep him. I
will turn him out to look after himself.”

So the faithful old horse was turned out into
the street. It was in the dry, hot summer, and
there was little grass to be found. The horse
wandered about under the burning sun, getting a
bite here and a bite there.

In his wandering he came finally to the market
place. He saw the vine hanging to the bell rope.

“These leaves,” he thought, « are better than
nothing, though they are withered.”

He began to pull at the withered leaves. The
very first pull set the great bell to ringing loudly.
The poor horse was so hungry that he paid no
attention to the ringing. He kept on eating, and
the bell rang louder and louder.

71



The judge heard the sounds, and wondered
who was ringing the bell so loudly. He put on
his robe and hurried to the market place.

He was greatly sur-
prised when he saw who
had rung the bell. He
felt sorry for the poor

" creature, however.

“ Even the dumb beast,”
he murmured, ¢ shall have
justice. This is the horse
of the Knight of Atri.”

A large crowd of people
had gathered in a few minutes. They told the
judge the story of the old horse. Their stories,
however, did not agree. The judge, therefore,
decided to call the Knight himself.

The heartless old Knight said that the horse
was useless to him, and that he could not take
care of him any longer. It cost too much money.

Lrd

72



“Did he not always do his duty by you?”
asked the judge. ¢ Did he ever refuse to carry
you to the hunt, or to bring you safely home? ”

The old Knight had to confess that the horse
had always been faithful.

“The law decides, then,” cried the judge, *that
you shall .provide him shelter and food as long as
he lives.”

At this decision all the people clapped their
hands and shouted loudly.

The old Knight ordered his servant to lead the
horse back to the stable. The people followed,
cheering because even a dumb animal could get
justice.

The famec of the bell of Atri spread abroad
threugh all Italy.

To-day people know very little about the other
things that Good King John did. They simply
remember him as the king who set up the bell
of justice at Atri.

73



Put words in the blank spaces: —

/. In _ times there lived

m_@___w.
1o _ and to te

3. J&WW@W_
sel up im the

447%@4/%/@00/7%%5/&&__
and by litte the
was woern .

5 Un old __ had a horse,
which he ___ into the

b The horse  the bell amd
he  came Lo the

74



Tell a story for each question: —
/. What did fing fohn w/(;:)%/7
2. What did /ing
3. What meé o %& MZ

tofre? |

% What WM/aAZMM Zo the
tell rope?

5. Why was the horse turned
into the streel?

b What did the fudge decide?

Write one of the following stories: —

/. Now the lell a% //W

came Lo be sel up

QWWWO%
W%WJ%@M@

into the streel.
75



D SWEET LADY MOON 7
‘-L‘_ (.
“i \\m

Sweet Lady Moon, I wonder why

You walk at night across the sky, .

And why you always walk alone,

And where you stay when night is gone.

Have you at home no little girls
To make things for, like dolls and curls?
I’m sure you cannot have, —nor boys
To bother girls and break their toys.

76



1 sometimes think I'd like to ftlec
From boys, dear Lady Moon, and be
Your little girl, and walk the sky
At night with you, so very high.

And yet 1 cannot, cannot go,

Because my mamma loves me so.

And now, good night, sweet Lady Moon,
But come again to see me soon.

7



THE REAL PRINCESS

There was once a prince who wanted to marry
a princess, but she must be a real princess. He
began to think how he should be able to find her.

At last he decided to travel all through the
* world until he found her. He went from place
to place, looking everywhere, but time and again
he was disappointed.

There were many princesses, but he could not
make out whether they were real ones.

There was always something that did not seem

78



just right. So he came home again quite sad.
He wished so much to have a real princess.

One evening, as he sat in his room thinking, a
terrible storm came up. It thundered, and light-
ened, and the rain came down in floods. It was
quite fearful.

All at once there was a knocking at the gate,
and the old king went out to open it.

It was a princess who stood outside the gate.
But mercy! how she looked! What a sight the
rain and rough weather had made of her! The
water ran down her fair hair and her clothes. It
ran in at the points of her shoes and out at the
heels. Yet for all that she declared that she wa

a real princess.
“ We shall find that out,” thought the old queen,

sad ness fear ful care ful
rough ness mercy beauty
light ness mereci ful beauti ful

79



but she said nothing. She went into the bed-
chamber and took off all the bedding and put a
pea on the flooring of the bedstead.

Then she took twenty mattresses and laid them
upon the pea, and then twenty eiderdown beds
upon the mattresses. On these the princess had
to lie that night. In the morning she was asked
how she had slept.

80



“QOh! miserably,” said the princess. 1
scarcely closed my eyes all night long. Goodness
knows what was in my bed. I lay upon some-
thing hard, and I am black and blue all over. It
is quite dreadful !

Now they saw that she was a real princess, for
she had felt the pea through the twenty mat-
tresses and the twenty eiderdown beds. No one
but a real princess could do that.

So the young prince was glad and took her for
his wife, for now he knew that he had a real
princess. The pea was put in the museum, and
is now there, unless some one has carried it off.

Look you, this is a true story.

scarce scarce ly hard glad
dread dread ful hard er glad der
good good ness hard est glad dest
black black ness hard ly glad ly

thought  thoughtless  hard ness  glad ness
81



Complete the following sentences: —

/. @W__me

under ...



Write a story for each question: —

1. What did the prince want?
QZV/W/ZM%&WW@OMJ
3%%/%W%e//q/mwam
home sad?
l/wmm%aﬂ//ow/fmxmz-
cess come Lo the castle?
g What did the old queen
want to find oul? o
b What did WWW
C do?
7. Now  did the princess
slee?

Write one of these stories: —

/. W@WWWW
2. W%@WWMZ



How do you like to go up in a swing,
Up in the air so blue?

O I do think it the pleasantest thing
Ever a child can do.

Up in the air and over the wall
Till T can see so wide,

Rivers and trees and cattle and all,
Over the country side.

Till I look down on the garden green,
Down on the roof so brown —

Up in the air I go flying again,

Up in the air and down!

— STEVENSON.

84



TO THE WIND

Dear Mr. Wind, I'd like to know,

If you'll please tell me why,
The reason that you puff and blow
And hinder little children so.

About you blow the birds and bees,
And bow the lily’s head;
You shake the house and bend the trees,

And cut up capers as you please.

Sometimes at me you puff and blow
As if you thought I were
The only thing on earth below
For you to tease and pester so.
85



You blow the dust into my eyes,

And steal my hat away,
And blow black clouds across the skies.
I do not think you very wise.

If you must take it in your head
To turn things wrong side out,
Do it when children are in bed,

And of your capers have no dread.

86



THE BLIND MEN AND THE ELEPHANT.

Once there were six blind men who stood
by the roadside and begged from those who
passed. They had been blind for many years.

There were a good many things that the
‘blind men had never seen. They had never
seen elephants, though they had often heard
about them. They wondered how such great
creatures looked.

One morning, as they stood begging, it was
told to them that an elephant was coming down
the road. They waited eagerly for the animal

87



to pass. When they heard the sound of its
heavy steps, they called to the driver.

“ Please stop, sir,” said one of them, “and
let us see your elephant.”

“ How can you see him?” asked the driver;
“for not one of you can see anything.”

“ Allow us,” replied one of the blind men,
“to touch him, so that we may learn what
he looks like.”

The driver stopped and allowed the six blind
men to examine the elephant. The first one put
his hand on the elephant’s side.

“ Well, I declare!” he said; “now I know all
about this animal. He is just like a wall.”

“My brother, you are mistaken,” said the
second, who had felt only of the elephant’s
tusk. “He is not in the least like a wall.
He is smooth and round and sharp. - He is more
like a spear than anything else.”

The third happened to be in front of the

88



elephant and took hold of the elephant’s trunk.

“You are both wrong,’ said he; ‘any one
with the least sense can see that this elephant
is neither like a wall nor like a spear. He is
soft and round like a snake.”

«“Oh, how foolish you all are!” said the
fourth, as he stretched out his arms and grasped
the elephant by one of his legs. “It is very
easy to see that you know nothing about it.
He is tall and straight like a tree.”

The fifth man was very tall, and had very
long arms. He reached up and happened to
take the elephant by the ear.

7
-

, g* ,
Al

89



“The blindest man ought to know more than
any of you seem to know,” he said. ¢ This
animal is not like any of the things you have
named. He waves back and forth. He seems
to me to be exactly like a huge fan.”

The sixth was not only very blind but also
very feeble. He groped about a long time trying
to find the elephant. At last, reaching out his
hand, he seized the animal’s tail.

“QOh, how silly you all are!” he shouted. «I
wonder where your senses are. This elephant
is not like a wall or a spear or a snake or a
tree, and he is no more like a fan. But any
one with the least bit of common sense could
see that he is just like a rope.”

‘blind er fee ble com mon
blind est fee bler com mon ness
blind ly fee blest com mon ly

blind ness fee ble ness un com mon
90



For a long time the six blind men sat by the
roadside quarreling about the elephant. Each
insisted that he knew just what the animal was
like. Each thought the others were out of their
senses. Kach said unkind thmgs because the
others did not agree with him.

But the elephant and the driver went on, not
caring what any of the blind men thought.

91



Complete the following sentences : —

/. OQnece there were siz

7. jﬁ/@WWW¢ _________

v The fifth one said .....
g. Jhe sizth one said ...
/0. Jo%a/fcvng/___ the blind

men sat

_________



Write a story for each question: —

/. What did the tlind men
de?

2. What had the men neuver
seen?

3. What did the bGlind men
ask of the driver?

4 Why did the men mnol -
think alike aboutl the ete-

: MW?
Write one of the following stories: —

/. Nowr the Llind men
wanled to see an ele-
nhant.

2. Now the llind men sau

the elephant
93



THE FERNS
«“ Oh, what shall we do
The long winter through ?”

The baby ferns cried
When the mother fern died.

The wind whistled bleak,

And the woodland was drear,
And on each baby cheek

There glistened a tear.

Then down from the clouds
Like a flutter of wings,
There came a whole crowd
Of tiny white things.

94



They trooped in a heap,
Where the baby ferns lay,

And put them to sleep,
That bleak, bitter day.

Tucked under the snow
In their little brown hoods,
Not a thing will they know, —
Those ‘“ Babes in the Woods.”

Till some day in spring,
When the bobolinks sing,

They will open their eyes
To the bluest of skies.

—MRs. S. C. CORNWALL.

95



THE CHERRY BLOSSOMS

Long, long ago in Greece a race of fairies, called
Dryads, cared for the trees. They were beautiful
fairies and loved the trees very much.

One fairy cared for the maple tree. Another
cared for the willow tree. Another loved the apple
tree and took care of it. Still another watched
over the cherry tree.

In the spring the leaves came out on the willow
© tree first. It was very proud because it was the
first to be covered with beautiful green leaves.
The fairy of the willow was very happy.

96



Then the leaves came out on the maple tree,
and on the apple tree. They were very beautiful.
Both trees were glad to have their beautiful green
leaves again. The fairies of these two trees were
very happy, too.

All were bright and beautiful except the poor
cherry tree. There was not even a sign of a bud
on it. It looked very lonely and unhappy.

The fairy of the cherry tree was very unhappy,
too. She could not bear to see the tree so sad.
Then she prayed to the goddess of the tree-fairies.

“ Dear goddess,” she prayed, “make my tree
beautiful, too. It is so unhappy without any
leaves.” ‘

The goddess was kind; besides, she loved the
good fairies who cared for the trees.

“I will make your tree the most beautiful of
all,”” she said. ¢« It shall be covered with beauti- -
ful white blossoms. No other tree shall have so
many.”

97



This promise made the fairy happy. That night
she slept very soundly. When she got up in the
morning, she found her tree as white as snow.

Still there were no leaves; but the fairy was very
happy. The tree, too, was proud of its beautiful
blossoms. It was the most beautiful of all the
trees. It did not wish leaves now. They would
hide the lovely white blossoms.

It was a week before the leaves came out.

The cherry tree still gets its blossoms as early
as other trees get their leaves. And when other
trees get their first blossoms, the cherry tree gets

all its leaves.
98



Write a story for each question: —

/. What were Lryads?

2. What did the Lryads do?

3. ZVWMWWW
in the spring?

§® What tree had noe teaves?

5 Who prayed to the god-
aesd ?

b. For what did the W
ash ?

7. Why did the goddess love
the fairy?



Write a letter to some friend who is in some
other school. Tell about the things you are doing
in school. Begin your letter in this way : —

/0, 1909
XQWW——
%/} OW wonder whal

100



ROBERT REDBREAST

One beautiful spring morning Lady Redbreast
set out in search of a place in which to build her
nest. She looked about for a long time. There
were many trees, but none of them seemed just
right. At last she came to a fine pine tree in
front of a farmhouse. '

“ Ah!” said Lady Redbreast, « that is exactly
what I want. I will build in the very top of it.
But see, there is a nest already. It must be an
old one, however. I will just patch it up a little
and put a fresh inside in it. It is just the right
size, too.”

So Lady'Redbhreast set to work and furnished

101



the house to her liking. ~Sir Robert, her husband,
sat on a branch near by and watched her most of
the time. Now and then he brought a straw or
a string for the nest, and once he found a worm
and called Lady Redbreast to come and eat it.

At last the nest was ready to occupy. The next
day Lady Redbreast laid a beautiful little blue egg.

«It begins to seem quite like home,” she said
to Sir Robert. “In a few days we shall have
three more little eggs; and it will not be long
before they will be hatched out. Then we shall
have a nestful of little babies.”

But alas! that very day my Lord and Lady Red-
wing came along and claimed the tree as their own.

102



“ What are you doing here?” said Lord Red-
wing. ‘“This has been our home for five or six
years. Is it not so, my dear?” he added, turning
to Lady Redwing.

“Yes, my lord,” she answered; “and I could
not think of going elsewhere to live this summer.
I love this pine tree, and should be very unhappy
without it. Besides, it is clearly ours.”

Lady Redbreast saw that Lady Redwing was
in the right. She felt very unhappy, however, at
the thought of giving up her new home. And the
little blue egg— when she thought of that she
began to weep.

103



“ What is to become of the poor little egg?”
she sobbed. I cannot carry it with me; besides,
if I could, I-have no place to put it.”

Lady Redwing felt very sorry for Lady Red-
breast. She wondered what she could do to help
her. . « Listen, Lady Redbreast,” she said after
much thought. “You may leave the egg where
it is, and I will take just as good care of it as if
it were my own. And when it hatches out I
will feed your little baby just as I do m¥y own.
Indeed, it will be half my own.”

So it was that Lady Redbreast and Sir Robert
made a new nest in the great apple tree behind

‘ e :’-/‘;// ;:’_::{_:‘f-- .r‘/._ . Q
JJTJ " \‘\V' ) ;;%gf__: ;%if ,u\‘f{:'r



the barn. Lady Redwing laid four little eggs
beside the blue one. How strange the blue egg
looked with the others!

Lady Redwing always did as she promised.
She cared for the blue egg just as she did for the
others. She turned it over every day, so that it
‘would not be warmer on one side all the time.

She sat patiently on the nest for two weeks.
Often she wondered how it would seem to have a
little Redbreast in her nest. She hoped it would
be well and strong. She feared that Lady Red-
breast might think she had not kept her promise.
It must be nearly time now for the eggs to crack.

Hark! what was that? She listened and then
stood up and looked down into the nest. Sure
enough! the blue shell had cracked, and the little
redbreast had kicked it off. He looked like a
fine child. Lady Redwing was glad of that.

In another day all the shells had cracked.
Lady Redwing had five little children. Lord

1056



Redwing was very proud, and went the first thing
to get worms for them. |

“You are like a child, my lord,” said Lady
Redwing. ‘Do you not know that babies should
eat nothing till they are a day old?”

“Very true,”

answered Lord Redwing. ¢ Do
you eat the worms then, my dear.” And Lady
Redwing ate them all except one that she kept for
little Robert, because he was a day old already.
The next day Lord Redwing brought more
worms and Lady Redwing fed all the little birds.
What a busy, happy life it was for her now!
~ The little birds grew rapidly, and were soon
covered with soft feathers. Their wings were
growing, too. It would not be long before they
could learn to use them. The little birds were
old enough now to stay alone. Lord and Lady
Redwing went away together sometimes.
One day when they returned they found little
Robert standing on the edge of the nest.
106



“ My child!” exclaimed Lady Redwing, ¢ you
must not get out of the nest. Yoiur wings are
not strong enough to fly with yet. If you should
fall, the cat might get you.”

Little Robert stayed in the nest for several
days after this, although he longed to get out.
At last his 'legs became so cramped that he could
endure it no longer. So when Lord and Lady
Redwing were away, he got out and stood on a
branch. How good it seemed! He wished to use
his legs. He decided to hop about just a little.
In doing this he used his wings. That was fine.
He thought he could really fly. When he tried it,
however, he found that hié'Wings were very weak.
He could fly only to the ground.

When Lady Redwing came back, she was
greatly frightened, for she had seen the cat
around the corner of the house. What was to be
done? She coaxed Robert toward a tree which
had limbs near the ground. He was too tired,

107



however, to fly up. The cat had spied him, too,
and was getting ready to spring.

Lady Redwing flew directly at the cat, scolding
him loudly. He paid no attention to her at first.
Then she hopped down before him and pretended
to have an injured wing. The cat sprang after
her, but Lady Redwing tlew away just far enough
to escape the cat. Then the cat sprang again,
but the wise bird always kept far enough away to
be safe. In the end she led the cat to the other
side of the house. By this time Lord Redwing
had gotten Robert up _0t1 to a branch of the tree.
From there he could hop to other branches.

Just as Lady Redwing came back, Lady Red-
breast happened along. |

108



« Here, Lady Redbreast,” called Lord Redwing,
‘“here is your careless child. I think you had
better take care of him now. He is born to
trouble, I fear.”

But Lady Redwing did not like this idea.

“ My lord,” she said, “I love little Robert as
much as if he were my own child. I shall take
care of him as long as he needs a mother’s care.
You do not love him because you are not his
father. But I hatched him out and have taken
great pains to bring him up. I love him dearly,
and I am sure that he is a good child.”

So that night little Robert Redbreast went
back to his old nest. He grew up to be a fine
bird, and always loved Lady Redwing dearly, and
looked upon her as his own mother.

109



Complete the following stories : —
/. W fedlbieast sel oul

_________

éW/%dWW __________



Write one of these stories: —
I Now  Lady  fedbreast
made her first nest.
2 Why Lady fredbreast
made a neuw- nest.

3. Mow  Lady — Kedwing

$% Nour o&wf/g/ /%céwmg/
loved Uitle folberl

Write a letter to your teacher. Tell her which

stories in this book you like best. Tell her, too,
what you like most about them.

111



~ )

I have a little shadow that goes in and out with
me,

And what can be the use of him is more than
I can see.

He is very, very like me from the heels up to
the head ;

And I see him jump before me, when I jump
into my bed.

The funniest thing about him is the way he likes
to grow —
Not at all like proper children, which is always
very slow;
112



For he sometimes shoots up taller like an india-
rubber ball,

And he sometimes gets so little that there’s none
of him at all.

He hasn’t got a notion of how children ought to
play,

And can only make a fool of me in every sort of
way.

He stays so close beside me, he’s a coward, you
can see;

I'd think shame to stick to nursie as that
shadow sticks to me!

113



One morning, very early, before the sun was up,

I rose and found the shining dew on every butter-
cup;

But my lazy little shadow, like an arrant sleepy-
head,

Had stayed at home behind me and was fast
asleep in bed.

" — RoBERT Louls STEVENSON.

LOVE

He prayeth well who loveth well,
Both man and bird and beast.

He prayeth best who loveth best
All things both great and small;

For the dear God who loveth us,
He made and loveth all.

— SAMUEL TAYLOR COLERIDGE

114



TABBY
GRAY.

Mrs. Tabby Gray, with her three little kittens,
lived out in the barn where the hay was stored.
One of the kittens was white, one was black, and
one gray, just like her mother, who was called
Tabby Gray from the color of her coat.

These three little kittens opened their eyes
when they grew old enough, and thought there
was nothing so nice in all this wonderful world
as their own dear mother. She told them of a
great many nice things, like milk and bread,
which they should have when they could go up

115



to the big house where she had her breakfast,
dinner, and supper.

Every time Mother Tabby came from the big
house, she had something pleasant to tell.
“ Bones for dinner to-day, my dears,” she would
say, or, “I had a fine romp with a ball and the
baby,” until the kittens longed for the time
when they could go, too.

One day, however, Mother Cat walked in with
joyful news.

“I have found an elegant new home for you,”
she said, “in a very large trunk where some old
clothes are kept, and I think I had better move
at once.”

Then she picked up the small black kitten,
without any more words, and walked right out of
the barn with him.

The black Kkitten was astonished, but he
blinked his eyes at the bright sunshine, and
tried to see everything.

116



Out in the barnyard there was a great noise,
for the white hen had laid an egg, and wanted
everybody to know it; but Mother Cat hurried
on, without stopping to inquire about it, and soon
dropped the kitten into the large trunk. The
clothes made such a soft, comfortable bed, and
the kitten was so tired after his exciting trip,
that he fell asleep, and Mrs. Tabby trotted off
for another baby.

While she was away, the lady who owned the
trunk came out in the hall, and when she saw
that the trunk was open, she shut it, locked it,
and put the key in her pocket, for she did not
dream that there was anything so precious as a
kitten inside.

As soon as the lady had gone upstairs, Mrs.
Tabby Gray came back, with the little white
kitten, and when she found the trunk closed, she
was terribly frightened. She put the white
kitten down and sprang on top of the trunk and

117



scratched with all her might, but scratching did
no good. Then she jumped down and reached
up to the keyhole, but that was too small for
even a mouse to pass through, and the poor
mother mewed pitifully.

What was she to do? She picked up the
white kitten and ran to the barn with it. Then
she made haste to the house again, and went
upstairs to the lady’s room. The lady was play-
ing with her baby, and when Mother Cat saw
this, she rubbed against her skirts, and cried:
“ Mee-ow, mee-ow! You have your baby, and I
want mine! Mee-ow, mee-ow!”’

118



By and by the lady said, ‘Poor Kitty! she
must be hungry,” and she went down to the
kitchen and poured sweet milk into a saucer, but
the cat did not want milk. She wanted her
baby kitten out of the big black trunk, and she
mewed as plainly as she could: “ Give me my
baby — give me my baby, out of your big black
trunk ! ”’

The kind lady decided that she must be
thirsty : ¢ Poor Kitty, I will give you water” ;
but when she set the bowl of water down, Mrs.
Tabby Gray mewed more sorrowfully than before.
She wanted no water —she only wanted her
dear baby kitten; and she ran to and fro, crying, |
until, at last, the lady followed her, and she led
the way to the trunk.’

“What can be the matter with this cat? ” said
the lady, and she took the trunk key out of her
pocket, put it into the lock, unlocked the trunk,
raised the top —and in jumped Mother Cat with

119



such a bound that the little black kitten waked
up with a start.

“Purr, purr, my darling child,” said Mrs.
| Tabby Gray, in great excitement; I have had a
dreadful fright!” and before the black kitten
could ask one question, she picked him up and
started for the barn.

The sun was bright in the barnyard and the
hens were still chattering there; but the black
kitten was glad to get back to the barn. His
mother was glad, too; for, as she nestled down
in the hay with her three little kittens, she told
them that the barn was the best place after all to
raise children.

And she never afterwards changed her mind.

Mother Stories: MAuUD LINDSAY.
(Permission of Milton Bradley Company.)



Write a story for each question:—

/. Who bived in the barn?

2. What did Jably Ghray tell
her #ittens?

3 Where did NMother Jatbbiy
%al&w? .

4 ‘What did Mother Cat find?

5. What did Mother Jabiliy
do with the tlack killen?

b. What did the tady do?



Complete each of these short stories: —

[ Ms. Tabby Gray lived

__________
_________

é.Ja/ﬂﬂ/%Zao«éZ}/mMomgf ________ )
. White Jabby was away,
Z/whd/%



ALICE AND HER LITTLE BROTHER 3

Alice was a bright little girl. She loved her
mother and her little brother dearly. Sometimes,
however, Alice was a naughty girl and got into
trouble. Then her mother punished her.

When she did something naughty, Alice liked
to have her little brother do something naughty,
too. Often they both got into trouble together.

One day Alice and her brother were playing in
the house. Alice was hungry and did not wish
to wait any longer.

She saw some cake on the table. _Oh, how good
it looked! She took a piece and ate it. For this

her mamma made Alice sit in her chair by the wall.
123



Alice did not like this, but she did not ecry.
She wanted to do something else naughty. She
thought about it for some time.

“ Brother,” she said at last, ¢ you are hungry, I
know you are. Just take a piece of cake from the
table. There, that is all right.”

Now mother slapped brother’s hand, and he
cried. Sister Alice was a little sorry now. She
thought she would comfort her brother.

“Come here, little man,” she said. ¢There,’
never mind, we are being punished together.”

That night Alice was very sorry for what she
had done. She could not go to sleep until she had
asked her mother to forgive her.

124



Put words in the blank places: —

/. Ulice ___ her mother .

2 One — Ublice was

3. Ulice hadto ___bythe

¥ Ubice was /04/ what
she .

Write a story for each question : —

/. Whom did Ulice tove?
2 What did Ulice do one
W?
3. What did Ulice’s mamma
- do?
lAJMWWWM%@dW?
8 What did UUlice ask her

MaAnnIna?
125



4w SEVEN TIMES ONE ARE SEVEN

i

There’s no dew left on the daisies and clover,

There’s no rain left in heaven;
I've said my ¢ seven times "’ over and over,

Seven times one are seven.

I am old, so old I can write a letter;
My birthday lessons are done;

The lambs play always, they know no better;
They are only one times one.

O moon! in the night I have seen you sailing
And shining so round and low;
You were bright! ah bright! but your light is
failing, —
You are nothing now but a bow.
126



You moon,' have you done something wrong in
heaven
That God has hidden your face?
I hope if you have you will soon be forgiven,
And shine again in your place.

O velvet bee, you're a dusty fellow;

~ You've powdered your legs with gold!

O brave marshmary buds, rich and yellow.
 Give me your money to hold!

O columbine, open your folded wrapper,
Where two twin turtle-doves dwell !

O cuckoo-pint, toll me the purple clapper
That hangs in your clear green bell !

And show me your nest with the young ones
in it,— |
I will not steal them away ;
I am old! you may trust me, linnet, linnet, —
I am seven times one to-day.

— JEAN INGELOW.

127



I. IN THE NEST

It was in the beautiful summer time. The
fields were yellow, and the meadows were green.
There were large haystacks in the meadows.
Here and there great storks were walking or
flying about.

In a pleasant place near a broad river stood
a very old farmhouse. From the walls of the
house down to the river grew great weeds. In
this wild place a duck had made her nest.

The duck was sitting on the nest, waiting for
the eggs to hatch.

She was getting tired now. The pleasure
she had felt at first was now gone. She had
been there so long, and she had few visitors.

128



The other ducks were away, swimming on the
river. It was too much trouble for them to
climb up the bank to talk with her.

At last one of the eggs crackéd, and then
another. ¢ Peep, peep,” came from them. All
the eggs were alive, and one little head after
another came out.

“Quack! quack!” said
the mother. All the little
ones tried to quack, too, and
they looked about them from
under the green leaves.

Green is good for the eyes.
So the mother let them look
as much as they liked.

“ How large the world is!”
said the little ducks. It was
good to move about. It was
so much better than being in
an egg.

129



“ Little ones,” said the mother, “do you think
this is the whole world? It reaches far over
beyond the garden. But I have never gone
so far.”

“ Are you all out?” she asked. Then she
| got up to leave the nest.

“Oh, no! You are not all out yet. The
largest egg is still here. Dear me, how much
longer will this last! I am so tired of sitting
still.” Then she sat down again on the nest.

“ Well, how are you getting on?”’ asked an old
duck, who had come to make her a visit.

«“It takes so long for this one egg,” said the
mother duck. “It will not crack. But you
should see the others. They are the prettiest
little things in the world. They look just like
their father. And to think of it, he has not
been to visit me once.”

“Let me see the egg that will not crack,” said
the visitor. “It must be a turkey’s egg. 1

130



was cheated by such eggs once, and after all
my trouble, the little ones would not go near
the water. I did my best to get them to swim,
but it was of no use. Let me see the egg.”

“Yes,” the old duck said; “it is a turkey’s
egg. Leave it and teach the rest to swim. That
will be best.”

“I will sit here a little while longer,” said
the mother. “I have been here so long that
a few ‘days more will do me no harm.”

. “Do just as you like,” said the old duck, and
she waddled away.




Write a story for each question: —

/. Where was the duck’s nest?

2 Why did the duck gel
twed?

3. What were the olher ducks
MW? ‘

¥ What did the Uitle omnes
oul? '

s Why did the mother not
teave the nesl?

b. Who came 1o wdsil 1he
moiher duck?

7. What did the visitor think
WW@@%%?

132



II. IN THE Duck YARD

At last the mother heard a little peep. The large
egg had cracked. The duck looked to see her last
child. He was larger than the others, and very ugly.

“ He is indeed a fine one,” said the duck, as
he looked at the young one. “Yet he does not
look like the others. I wonder if he is a young
turkey. We shall soon see. He must. go into
the water, even if 1 have to push him.”

The next day was fine. The sun shone on all
the great leaves. With all her family the mother
went down to the stream.

“Quack! quack!” she said, and splashed in.
All the little ones jumped in after her.

The water flowed over their little heads, but all
came up again, and swam about with pleasure.
They were all in the water, even the ugly gray -

duckling. He was swimming about, too.



““No, he is not a turkey,” said the mother.
«See how well he moves his legs, and how he
holds himself! I think he is my own child. He
is pretty, too, if you look at him closely.”

“Quack ! quack!” she said again. ¢ Come, my
little ones, come with me, and I will take you out
into the duck yard. But stay close by me, so
that no one may step on you. Look out for
the cat.”

So the mother took them to the duck yard.
There they heard a great fuss. Two families of
ducks were quarreling over an eel’s head. While
the quarrel was going on, the cat ran away with
the head and ate it.

“See, my children; this is the way of the
world,” said the mother duck. She was fond of
eels, and would have liked the head that the cat
had eaten.

“ Now use your legs,” she went on. ‘Keep
close to me, and bow your heads to the old duck

134



yonder. She is the most honored duck in the
yard. And see! she has a red rag on one leg.
That is the greatest honor a duck can have.”

’

«“ Now show your best manners,” she said as
they went on. “Do not turn your toes in, but
out, as your mother does — so. Be sure now to
bow nicely, and say ‘Quack!’” All the duck-
lings did as their mother had told them. This
made the other ducks in the yard talk and

laugh.

¥

. > '
-
J
\* ‘t\ < bl " —— ) .
= - ) = I Ry
." Av'; . -’-..

“See!” said an old duck, *here comes another

family, as if there were not too many now! And

see! how ngly that one is! He shall not stay

here; we will not have him.” Then one duck

flew at him and bit him. | '
135



“Let him alone!’” said the mother; ‘“he is
doing no one any harm.”

“Yes,” said the other, “but he is so large and
so ugly, and we shall tease him.”

“ They are all fine children,” said the old duck
with the red rag on her leg; ¢all but that one. 1
wish he could be hatched over again.”

“That cannot be, Lady Duck,” said the mother.
“To be sure, he is not beantiful, but he is a good
child. He swims, 1 think, even better than the
others. He is a little too large. 1 think he
stayed too long in the egg.”

Then she stroked his neck with her bill.

“] think he will grow up to be a fine duck,”
she went on. “ He will know how to take care of
himself.”

“The other ducklings are very pretty,” said
the old duck. “Now make yourself at home.
If you find an eel’s head, you may bring it
to me.”

136



So they all made themselves at home — all but
the poor duckling that had hatched last.

He was bitten, and pushed, and laughed at.
~ The ducks and the hens all teased him. |

«He is too large,” said they all. And the
turkey cock, who had come into the world with
spurs on, puffed himself out like a ship with sails
full. Then he flew at the poor duckling. The little
creature did not know what to do. He was very
unhappy, and stood on one leg, because they all
laughed at him.

137



Complete the following short stories: — -

/. UL tast the mother

2. Jhe tast child was .
3. jﬁ/&Wch/%W%o%%

..........
_________
_________

were (77—
5 Jhe du saur .
g. < Jee,’’ said a duck,  here



II1. IN THE MARSH

So the first day went by, and then things grew
worse and worse. The poor duckling was disliked
by all, even by his brothers and sisters. They
said, “Oh! you ugly thing! I wish the cat would
catch you!” Even his mother began to wish
him changed. - The ducks bit him, the hens bit
him, and the girl who brought feed pﬁshed him
-about.

At last he could stand it no longer, and ran
away. - ‘

«It is just because I am so ugly,” said the
duckling to himself. And he ran on until he
came to a great field in which some wild ducks
lived. Here he lay all night, for he was tired
and unhappy.

139



In the morning the wild ducks awoke, and saw
the poor little creature.

“ Who and what are you?” they asked. The
unhappy duckling bowed to them all, as nicely
as he could.

“ What an ugly thing you are!” said the wild
ducks. ¢ But that does not matter, if you don’t
marry into our families.”

Poor thing! He had no wish to marry. He
only wished to lie among the bushes, and to
drink the water in the marsh.

He lay in the marsh two whole days, and then
two wild geese flew down where he lay. They
were young things, and were very saucy. They
had not been hatched long enough to know better.

140



“ Young fellow,” said they, «you are so ugly
that we like you well. Will you go with us? Not
far from here is another marsh. There you will
find some beautiful wild geese; and, who knows,
you may find a wife, even though you are so ugly.”

Crack ! crack! two guns went off, and both
geese fell dead on the marsh. The sound came
again, — Crack ! crack! A flock of wild geese
flew up into the air.

The hunters had come. There were many of
them all about. The smoke from their guns
rolled over the marsh like clouds. The dogs were
running all about. The poor duckling was afraid.
He turned his head this way and thq,t, but he
could not think what to do. _

All at once a great dog'canie near. His tongue
hung out, and his eyes seemed like fire.

His nose was close, oh, so very close, to the
duckling ; but, splash! splash ! — away he went
without doing any harm.

141



?

“Oh!” said the duckling, «“ how thankful T am
that I am so ugly! Not even a dog will bite me.”

So he lay still, listening to the guns.

It did not grow quiet till late in the day. Even
then the poor thing was so afraid that he dared
not move. He waited quietly for a long time.

At last he could wait no longer, and so ran
away from the marsh as fast as he could. He
ran through field and meadow. But this was very
hard, for a wind came up and blew so that he
could hardly walk against it.




Write a story about one of the following: —
/. Jhe duck's mest im the
weeds.
2 Jhe ducklings in  the
w-atler.
3. Jhe ducklings in the duck

o e Ugly Quckling
was ealed.
Write a letter to some one whom you like very
much. Tell about these things: —

/.W school and W
wrork.
2. What you like Lo read.

143



IV. IN TtHE HUuT

At evening he came to a little old hut. It was
so old that it seemed ready to fall. But it only
stood, because it did not know which way to fall.
The winds blew so hard that the little duckling
could go no farther. He sat down by the hut to
rest. Looking about, he saw that the door was
open a little. He went in very quietly.

In the room lived a woman, with her cat and
her hen. The cat was called Little Son by the
woman. He could raise his back and purr. He
could even throw out sparks from his fur if he
was stroked the wrong way.

The hen had very short legs, and was called
Short Legs. She laid good eggs, and the woman
loved her as if she were her own child.

The next morning these three saw the duckling.
The cat began to purr, and the hen began to cluck.

“What is the matter?” said the woman, as
she looked about her. But she did not see

144



very well, and so she thought that the duckling
must be a fat duck which had lost its way.

“This is fine!’ she said. “Now I can have
some ducks’ eggs.”” So she let the duckling
stay three weeks, but she got no eggs.

The cat was the master of the house, and the
hen was the mistress. They always said, «“ We
and the world,” for they thought that they were
half of the world,—and the better half, too.
The duckling did not think so, but the hen did
not care what he thought.

“ Can you lay eggs?’’ she asked.

“No.”

145



“Then please hold your tongue.”

“ And can you raise your back,” said the cat,
“and purr, and throw out sparks?”

“No. I cannot do that, either.”

“ Then you should be quiet when worthy people
are talking.” )

So the duckling sat in the corner, feeling very
humble. After a while he thought of the sun-
shine and the fine air. Then he began to long
for the water, and he told the hen.

“Qh, oh!” said the hen. ¢ You have nothing
to do, and so you think these foolish things.
Learn to lay eggs, and forget this nonsense.”

’

“But it is so fine to swim on the water,” said
the duckling. “It is so pleasant to have it cool
your head, while you dive down in the water!”
“To be sure, it must indeed be fine !’ said the
hen. I think you have lost your head. Ask the
cat. He knows more than any one else. Ask
him how he would like to swim, and dive down

146



in the water. Ask our mistress, the old lady,
for she knows more than any one else in the
world. Do you think she would like to swim,
or let the water flow over her head?”

« YoAu do not understand me,” said the duckling.

«What! We do not understand you? Who
can understand you, then? Do you think you
know more than the cat, and the old lady, not
to speak of myself? Are you not with people
"who can teach you something? 1 hope you will
learn to purr or to lay eggs very soon.” |

“I think I must go out into the world again,”
said the poor duckling.

“Very well,” said the hen.

The duckling set out. He came to water,
where he could swim and dive. But he was:
not happy, for all other creatures turned away
from him because he was so ugly.

147



Write a short story for each question: —

/. Who tived in the Aul?

2. What was the cal called?

3. What could the cal do-?

¥ What did the hen do when
me%&dwoéﬂw@gx?

5 What did the old woman
say when she saur The
aLwaéW?

6. What did the hen ask the

) 7

7. What did the duckling

| wish to do?

& What did the hen Think
about swimming?

g, w@m%aaéwoé&ng/ go-?

148



V. WitH THE SwWANS

Soon came the autumn. The leaves turned
red and brown. The wind blew them from the
trees, and carried them far away. The air was
very cold, and the clouds hung full of snow.

One evening, as the sun was going down, a .
flock of beautiful birds came out of the bushes.
The duckling had never seen any like them
before. How beautiful they were with their
long necks! How graceful they were, too! They
flew far away, and the poor duckling was again
alone. He would never forget them, even if he
could not be like them.

He turned in the water, with his head in the

149



air. Then he made a cry, and went down into
the water. He could not see them now, and he
did not know what to do. He did not even know
their names, only that they had gone; and, oh,
how he wished to see them again !

The winter was cold, so cold! The duckling
had to swim around and around in the water
to keep it from freezing. But every night the
place where he swam grew smaller and smaller.

At last it froze so hard that the ice cracked as
~ he moved about in the water. The duckling had
to swim all the time to keep the water from
freezing. After a while he was worn out, and
could not move.

Next morning a poor man came that way. See-
ing the duckling, he cracked the ice with his
shoe, and carried the poor thing home to his wife.
There he soon came to himself again.

Now the children wanted to play with him, but
the duckling was afraid of them. He jumped up

150



in his fear, and flew into a milk pan, splashing the
milk all about the room. The woman clapped
her hands, which made him still more afraid. He
flew into the butter, and then into the meal, and
out again. How he looked !

The woman screamed, and threw a stick at him.
The children screamed, and ran after him. But
the door stood open, and he was just able to slip
out into the bushes.

It would take too long to tell you all the sad
things the' poor duckling suffered in the hard
winter. But the winter passed, and he found
himself lying, one morning, in the marsh among
the bushes. The warm sun shone, and the birds
sang, The beautiful spring had come at last.

151



The duckling began to feel happy now. He
shook his wings. Th'ey were strong, and he felt
that he could fly. He flapped them, and flew
high into the air. On and on he flew, until he
came to a great garden in which there were many
kinds of trees. Their long branches reached down
to the stream.

Oh! everything was so lovely! and soon from
the bushes close by came three beautiful swans.
The duckling thought of the lovely birds that
he had seen before, and he felt very unhappy.

«“I will fly to these lovely creatures,” he said.
“They will kill me because I am so ugly. That
is just as well.”

So he flew into the water, and swam towards
the beautiful swans. As soon as they saw him,
they rushed to meet him. ._

“Only kill me!” said the poor duckling. He
bent his head to the water, and waited. But what
did he see in the clear water? He saw his own

152



picture. And, oh, he was no longer an ugly duck-
ling, but a beautiful white swan!

To be born in a duck’s nest in a farmyard is no
matter, if one is hatched from a swan’s egg. He
was not sorry now that he had suffered trouble.
He could enjoy so much better all the new pleas- .
ures. The great swans swam around him, and
stroked his neck with their bills.

Some little children came running into the
garden, and threw bread and corn into the water.

“Look!” said the youngest, ‘there is a new
one.”

“Yes, a new one has come.” They clapped
their hands and ran to their mother, and brought
more bread and corn to throw into the water.

They cried together: «The young one is the
best. He is so beautiful, so young, and so
white ! ”

Then the old swans bowed their heads before
him, This made him feel quite ashamed, and he

153



hid his head under his wing. He did not know
what to do, he was so happy.

He had been looked down upon while he was
ugly, and now he heard them say that he was the
most beautiful of all the birds. Even the trees
bent down their branches into the water before
him, and the sun shone clear and beautiful.

He shook his white feathers, curved his slender
neck, and cried with joy in his heart,  How little
did I think, while I was an ugly duckling, that I
could be so happy!”

154



Write a story for each question : —
I. What did the duckling see
one (VUMW7 |
2 Why did the duchling long
Lo see The swans?
3. Wﬁ/% did The céw&éw
arLound and
around ?
4% Who saved the duckling?
g, Zﬂ’ﬁ% did the Mo%@%
teave the howse?
b. When did the duckling
legin to- feel Rappry?
7. What came W the
bushes?

155



THIe 1IN DU

Three little bugs in a basket,
And hardly room for two;

And one was yellow, and one was black,
And one like me or you;

The space was small, no doubt, for all,

. So what should the three bugs do?

Three little bugs in a basket,
And hardly crumbs for two;
And all were selfish in their hearts,
The same as I or you.
So the strong one said, «“ We will eat the bread,
And that’s what we will do!”
156



Three little bugs in a basket,

And the beds but two could hold;
And so they fell to quarreling —

The white, the black, and the gold —
And two of the bugs got under the rugs,

And one was out in the cold.

He that was left in the basket
Without a crumb to chew,

Or a shred to wrap himself withal,
When the wind across him blew,

Pulled one of the rugs from one of the bugs,
And so the quarrel grew.

So there was war in the basket;
Ah! pity ’tis, ’tis true!
1567



But he that was frozen and starved, at last
A strength from his weakness drew,

And pulled the rugs from both the bugs,
And killed and ate them, too!

Now when bugs live in a basket,
Though more than it well can hold,
It seems to me they had better agree —
The black, the white, and the gold —
And share what comes of beds and crumbs,

L4

And leave no bug in the cold.

— Avice CAry.

158



EXERCISES FOR SOUNDING WORDS

0x
b ox
f ox
oX en
b ox ing
b ox es
f ox es
2
f eed
f eed ing
feeds
in d eed
n eed
needy
sp eed
speed y
sp eed ing
w eed
weedy
3
t old
b old
b old er
b old est
b old ness
b old ly
cold

cold er
c old est
c old ness
cold ly
fold
fold ing
folded
hold
holder
4
big
b ig ger
dig
d ig ger
fig
figs
pig
Piggy
wig
5
sw ell
sw ell ed
bell s
dell
sp ell
sp ell ed
sell
sell ing

6
th an
fan
f an ning
f an ned
grand
hand
h an dle
iand
lan ded
pan
p an ther
stand
st an d ing
7
up
up per
up on
up most
cup
pup
pup py
s up
s up per
8
wise
wisely
unwise

159

unwisely
rise
rising
9
c ame
bl ame
d ame
fl ame
flamed
g ame
lame
named
s ame
t ame
10
t ea
ea ch
teach
t ea ch er
team
tear
t ea se
teaser
t ea sing
reach
rea ch ing
r ea ched
ea se



please
pl easing
pl ea sed
11
bet
b et ter
get
g et ting
let )
l et ting
let ter
1 et tuce
net
set
s et tle
s et tling
s et tled
12
cr ack
crack ing
cr ack er
cr ack ed
lack
lack ing
lack ed
p ack
p ack ing
p ack ed
p ackeer
st ack
st ack ed
13
ch ee se

bees
br ee ze
fr ee ze
fr ee z ing
sn ee ze
sn ee zed
sn ee z ing
greedy
fr ee
fr ee dom
14
fine
finer
fin est
find
finder
finding
dine
diner
grind
grinding
blind
blin d ing
blind ed
blind ly
bl in d ness
15
last
last ing
lasted
lastly
fast .
fast er

f ast est
fastly
f ast ness
16
m ight
mighty
fight
fighter
fight ing
fr ight
fr ight en
br ight
bright ly
br ight ness
br ight er
bright est
right
rightly
17
loud
louder
loud est
loudly
lou d ness
proud
prouder
proud est
proud ly
pound
p ou nd ing
pounded
s ou nd
sound ing

160

sound ed
sound ly
s ou nd ness
18
send
send ing
sent
bend
bending
bent
lend
lend ing
lent
rend
rending
rent
spend

" spending

spent
tent
tenting
tented
went
19
th is
bl is ter
m ist
list
8 is ter
th is tle
lis ten
glis ten
twist



20 d ou bt lest f ailed
fly about n est wail
flies h ou se pester w ailing
cry m ou se bl est wailed
cries round test 22
cried round ly t est ing think
dry s ound t est ed thinker
dries sou nd ing 23 thin
dried sound ed p aint th in ner
fry s ou nd ly painting th in nest
fries soundness painted thinly
fried sour painter th in ness
Spy sourly rain in ch
spies S ou r ness raining pinch
spied hour r ai ned bring
sk y hourly s ai nt brin g ing
skies flour saintly king
try ‘m ou th main kingly
tries south mainly spring
tried 22 pain sprin gy
21 . rest p ain ful print
out r est ing pail printing
outer rested fail prin ted
ou ting gu est failing printer

Make families of words by writing the following letters
and phonograms together :

1 2
br, bl, er, d, f, gr, h, n, sp, st, k, n, 1, p, s, br, ch, qu, st, th,

w, -eed tr, -ick
3 4
1, p, s, w, bl, br, dr, shr, sl, b, f, h, ch, dr, qu, shr, sk, sp,
-ink st, thr, -ill

161



5
b, 4, g, £, p, 1, spr, tw, -ig

7
f, 1, br, gr, pl, sp, tr, -ace

9
f, m, w, bl, gl, sh, sp, tr, -ade

11
b, ¢, d, £, I, gl, sc, sh, sn, sp,
-are
13
d, f, g, m, r, h, gr, pl, pr, st,
sk, sl, -ate
15
d, br, cl, tr, fr, pr, pl, spr, st,
str, sw, -ay
17
b, st, ecr, gl, scr, s, str, dr,

-eam
19

1, m, bl, dr, ch, gu, pr, str, -ess

21
b, h, r, 8, t, w, br, gu, ch, gl,
gr, sl, str, -ide

Change ¥ to < and add es.

23
cry dry daisy  carry
fly spy ferry  merry
sky  pry story  tarry
sty  try fairy  hurry
city pity cherry envy

6
b, ¢, 1, m, s, sc, sh, sn, st, sw,
w, -ore
8
b, 1, p, r, t, 8, qu, bl, cr, st,
tr, -ack
10
b, g, n, r, t, w, br, cr, dr, fl, st,
_ag
12
¢, d, g, 1, h, 8, cl, er, fl, sl, -ash
14
¢ g p, Iy 8, W, br, gr, cr, kn,
sh, sl, -ave
16
b, 1, p, w, bl, sp, er, fr, sn, squ,
str, -eak
18
b, h, m, n, s, bl, tr, ch, wh,
-eat
20
d, f, n, h, m, y, bl, ch, dr, fl
gr, kn, -ew
22
d, f, 1, m, n, p, v, w, br, sh,
shr, th, tw, -ine

Add er, est, ly and ness.

24
great soft slow sweet
bright mild  blind rough
dark cold  bold quick
light warm calm smooth
swift sharp fair plain

162



A
a broad (73)
a cross (76)
add ed (103)
a feared (67)
agree (91)
Alice (123)
allow (88)
animal (87)
appetite (7
apple (13
appoint ed (70)
arrant (114)
ashamed (153)

VOCABULARY

bitter (95)
bleak (94)
blind @7
blinked @
Blink en (66)
blossom (96)
bob o link (%)
bone (116)
born (153)
bother (76)
bounced @37
bowl (119)
branch (107)
brave 22

astonished (117) break fast ®)

a stray (56)
Atri (69
attention (71)
autumn (149)
a woke (24)
B
bad ()
basket (156)
beauty (30)
bee @
bee hive (14)
beneath (30)
better @)
between 6)
big ger (@
bill @53)

birth day (126) -

Bridget (5)
bright (22
brook (84)
brown @)
brush (6)
bud @9
build ing ®)
burdock (18)
burst @
busy @2

butter-cup (114)

buzz (14)

C
cackled (16)
cage (36)
caper (85)
care (9)

carry (43)
cast (67)
cattle @1)
chair (123)
chamber (80)
chance 62
chat (54)
cheat ed (131)
cheek (94)
cheese (4
cherry (%)
chew @157
clapped (51)
clapper (21
clover (126)
coat (115)
coaxed (107)
coffee @
columbine (127)

crack er (@
cradle (51)
cramped (58)
creek (17
crept 8
crop (23)
crow (28)
crowd (72)
crumbs (156)
crystal (66)
cuckoo-pint (127)
cunning (51)
curl ()
curved (154)
cute (60)

D
daisies (126)
daisy (126)

comfort able (117) dare (22)

companion (43)
compare (31)
complained (69)
complete ly 43)
complexion @31)
confess (73)
convince (32)
cool (18)
corner (36)
cost (72)
cottage (30)
country (41)

163

dawn (52
decided (36)
declared (19
delight ed (19
dew-pearled (42)
died (94)
directly (108)
dirt (29
distance (59)
dive (14)

doll (6)
donkey (7



door ()
doubt ()
dough @9
down y (19)
dread ful (s1)
drear (94)
driver (88)
dryad (%)
duck ling 9
dumb (72)
dust y (86)
duty (3)

B
eager (31)
ear (56)
early (113)
edge (16)
eel (134)
eider down (80)
elegant (116)
elephant (87)
else (124)
endure (37)
enjoyed (35)
escape (56)
evening (79
exactly (101)
examine (88)
except (70
exciting (117
eye (@)

b
face (44)
fact (0
failing (126)

fairies (%)
fairy (96)
faith ful 4s)
families (140)
farm (101
fastened (70)
fearful (19)
feeble (90)
fellow (36)
fence (18)
fern (99
fifth 8v)
final 1y (11)
fish es (12)
flapped (152)
flash )

flat

flee a7
flock (141)
flower ()
flute @7)
flutter (o1)
foam (67)
folded a2n
folk 67
follow ing @5)
fool (17)
forgot (16)
forth (90)
four th 3
frolic @8)
front (88)
froze (150)
fun ny @

furnished (o1)

fuss 134)

G
gate (6)
gather (9
geese (140)
gently @43)
glistened (94)
god dess (2
grace ful @1
grape (23)
grasped (89)
grass (48)
Greece (95)
green (41)
groped (90)

H
hard ly (24
hay mow (16)
heap (95)
heaven (126)
heavy ()
heel (19)
help @
Helen @3)
Henry @7
Hero @3
herring (66)
hinder @5
hit (10)
holiday (54
hollow (56)
honey @
honor (135)
hood (95)
hoping (44)
hopped ©)

164

horse @3
how ever @)
huge (1
hugged @s¢)
hunt (70)
hurried (6)
husband @02)

hut (144)

I
ice (150) [(113)
India-rubber

injured (108)
inquire (117).
insist ed (91)
interest ing (16) .
Italy (69)

J
jerked 37
justice (70)

K
key (117)
kicked (105)
kissed (56)
knee ®)
knight (10

L
laid (15)
lamb (126)
lark (2
lazy (119)
leaves (18)
lesson (126)
letter (126)
life (1)



lily (5
limb @o7)
linnet (127)
listening (48)
lively (2
lock (17)
loth )

M
mamma (24)
manner (135)
maple (%)
marry (149)
marsh (127)
Mary M
matter (49)

mattresses (80)

merely (34)
mewed (118)
middle (3)
minutes 23)
mischief ()
miserably @1
mistress (145)
moment (32)
money (1)
monkey (35)
Mopsa (53)
mouth (32)
move (55)
museum (81)
musical 49)
musk rat (13)

N
naughty (123)
neck (7

neighbor (69
nestled (20)
nibble (5)

nod ded (54)
noise (7)

non sense (146)
notion (113)

(o]
occupy (102)
often (6)
opened (32)
order (30)
other (1)

P
pain (109)
paint ed (15)
parrot (33)
pasture (45)
patch (101)

patient ly (105)

pea (80)
peeped (55)
perch (38)
perhaps (32)
pester (85)
picture (153)
piece (123)
pine (101)
pitiful 1y (118)
place (6)
pleas ant (31)
pleas ure (128)
plenty (4)
plunging (45)
pocket (117)

Polly (36)
pounced (59)
pour (119)

powdered (127)

praise (30)
pray eth (114)
precious (117)

pretend ed (37

pretti est (130)
pretty (7
princess (78)
promised (105)
proper (112)
prove (49)
puffed (2
punished (12)
purple (127)
purpose

purr (120)
push (133)

Q
quack (84)
quarreled (35)
queer (61)

R
race (57)
rag (135)
rapid ly (61)
rascal (23)
reached (37)
ready (53)
real (78)
reason (85)
received (70)
refuse (73)

160

remember (73)
rich (711)
rising (45)
roam (52)
robe (72)
Robert (98)
rock 43)
rode (43)
rogue (7)
roof (16)
room (7)
root (54)
rough (79
rubber (84)
ruffled (67)
rushed (152)

8
sand (12)
sassafras (54)
saucer (119)
saucy (140)
save (45)
scare (23)
scarce ly (81)
scold ing (108)
scratch (23)
scream (36)
search (101)
second (88)
sense (89)
servant (73)
seven (126)
several (7)
shadow (112)
sharp (29)



shelter (73)
shoe (66)
shone (133)
shook (152)
shoot (113)
shore (13)
short (7)
shout ed (60)
sign (97)
simple (73)
sixth (90)
skirt (118)
sky (24)
slip (151)
Slyfoot (59)
smell @48)
smoke (141)
smut (60) ,
snail (42)
snake (89)
snapped (36)
sneezed (48)
sniffing (55)
sSnow (9)
sob (104)
sobbed (104)
sort (113)
sound (49)
sour (36)
space (156)
spark (144)
spear (88)
sped (67)
spied (28)
splashed (133)
spread (73)

starved (158)
stick y (9
stone (9)
stony (72)
stork (128)
strange (105)
straw (102)
stretched (48)
string (102)
stroke (136)
suffer (153)
sun (12)
supper (116)
sure ly (16)
surprise (60)
swan (152)
sweet (9)
swelled (2)
swift (56)
swim (13)

T
Tabby (60)
taste (58)
tea (4)
tear (94)
tease (136)
Teaser (7)
teeth (29)
ten (29)
there fore (47)
third (88)
thirteen (18)

tide (43)
tiny (94)
toad (6)
Toby (36)
toe (52)
toll (127)
tongue (9)
toward (7)
toy (77)
travel (78)
treat ed (69)
trick (36)
“trooped (9)
trot ted (32

trundle-bed (68)

trunk (89)
turkey (130)

turtle-dove (127)

tusk (88)
twelve (19)
twenty (80)

U
ugly (128)
under (7)
un easy (10)
un wise (2
up stairs (117
use less ®

v
velvet (127
vine (23)
visit or (63)

Thomas, Jr. (60) voice (7)

through @)

thundered (79

w
waddled @31

166

wail ing (@)
wait ing (24)
wandered (22)
war (157)
wash (53
wave (90)
weak (109)
weather (16)
wee (4
week (98)
weep (103)
welcome (84)
wet (45)
whistle 94)
wicked (50)
window (30)
wing (24)
winked @)
winter (94)
wise (4)
withal (157)
withered (1)
wonder (62)
wood (15)
world ©)
worm (102)
worse (139)
worthy (146)
wrapper (127)
wrong (49)
Wynken (6)

Y
yard (M
young (1)



ATTRACTIVE FAIRY TALES

' NIXON - ROULET’S JAPANESE FOLK STORIES

AND FAIRY TALES . . . . . . 4ocents

fourth and fifth years. It is a collection of thirty-

four popular stories from the mythology and folk-lore
of Japan, few of which have ever before been told in English.
They are here retold in a simple and pleasing manner, which
is well adapted to interest children in the strange and un-
familiar fairy tales of the Land of the Rising Sun. A note-
worthy feature of the book is that each. story is illustrated
by a full-page picture drawn by a Japanese ariist, lending a
peculiar charm to the volume, and distmgulshmg it as some-
thing new in school book literature.

THIS is intended for supplementary reading in the

DAVIS AND CHOW LEUNG’S CHINESE FABLES
AND FOLK STORIES. . . . . . 4o cents

has hitherto been an accepted belief that Chinese

literature does not possess the fable, and, con-
sequently, the examples given in this book, which are
familiar to the children of China, are of special interest.
In retelling these delightful stories of Chinese home and
school life, the authors have been most successful in preserv-
ing thei. original color and charm. The tales show the differ-
ent phases of Oriental character and habits of thought, and
will help toward a better understanding and appreciation of
Chinese character. The illustrations are from drawings by
native artists.

Q. DAPTED for the third and fou;'th years of school. It

AMERICAN BOOK COMPANY

(19)




JAMES OTIS’S
COLONIAL SERIES

Calvert of Maryland Richard of Jamestown
Mary of Plymouth Ruth of Boston
Peter of New Amsterdam Stephen of Philadelphi

Price, each, 35 cents. For years 3-5

ON’T you remember the ¢ Toby Tyler”’ stories,
which appeared some years ago in ¢* Harper’s Young
People”’? And don’t you remember how impatiently

boys and girls looked forward to the next issue merely be-
cause of those tales? Stories like those mean something to
children and make an impression.

€] Here are six new stories by the same author, James Otis,
the first he has ever written for schools. They are just as fas-
cinating as his earlier ones. They are stories and yet they
are histories. Their viewpoint is entirely original, the story
of each settlement being told by one of the children livingin the
colony. Fer this reason only such incidents as a child might
notice, or learn by hearsay, are introduced— but all such in-
cidents are, as far as possible, historical facts and together they
present a delighttully graphic and comprehensive description
of the daily life of the early colonists.

€] The style in which the children tell the stories reads as
charmingly as that of a fairy tale, and abounds in quaint hu-
mor and in wholesome, old-fashioned philosophy.

€] Each book is profusely illustrated with pen and ink draw-
ings that not only add to its artistic attractiveness, but will be
found a genuine aid to the child’s imagination in reproducing
for him realistic glimpses into a home-life of long ago.

€] There is no better way for your pupils to learn about the
beginring of our country. The books are just as well suited
to libraries and home use. Write us about them.

AMERICAN BOOK COMPANY

(25)




HUNT’S PROGRESSIVE
COURSE IN SPELLING

Complete . . . . . . . ¢ ¢« ¢« ¢ « o o . $o.20
Part One.  For Third, Fourth, and Fifth Grades . . . . . .15
Part Two. For Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth Grades . . . . .15

HE purpose of this book is to assist the pupil in using
words correctly in any one of three relations, viz.: in
speech, in oral reading, and in written composition.
Its exercises recognize the laws of association, and provide a

_ systematic drill in orthography, orthoepy, word-building, word-

analysis, and other phases of word-study.

€[ The vocabulary of the book is made up of words used
by the pupil in his other studies, and in his every-day
experience. The work is clearly laid out and graded;
reviews are amply provided, both by duplication and by
dictation work.

€] PART ONE contains a vocabulary of some 4,000 word-
forms in common use, selected and graded with great care.
The arrangement is such that there is afforded a variety of
exercises, each containing an average of 2o words. The
phonetic, the topical, the grammatical, and the antithetic and
synonymic methods have received special treatment.  Dicta-
tion exercises, including memory gems, illustrative sentences,
and reviews, are also given.

€] PART TWO includes a vocabulary of about §,000 word-
forms, the exercises being devoted to topical lessons, phonetic
drills, pronouncing drill, grammatical forms, synonyms and
antonyms, applications of rules of spelling, drill on homo-
phones, word-building and word-analysis, words the deriva-
tion of which is indicated, and derivatives from Latin and
Greek roots. Great emphasis is laid on prefixes and suffixes,
the origin of words, and pronunciation.

AMERICAN BOOK COMPANY

(€]




STEADMANS WRITING

Muscular Movement

8 Pads—one for each year—each containing 40 sheets, 80 pages, or 314
times as much as the ordinary copybook. - Price, each, 15 cents.

TEADMANS’ Graded Lessons in Writing train the
child to maintain a truly healthful position, and to use
the large muscles of the upper arm and shoulder as the

motive power in writing. As the ability to write automatic-
ally is acquired, a correct sitting habit is inculcated; stoop-
ing over the desk, cramping the lung space, bringing the eyes
s0 close to the paper that they are permanently injured, be-
come impossible. The child is no longer subjected to the
harmful tendencies of former days.

€] This system teaches the child to write a good, characteristic
hand that will remain with him through life. The course is
presented in eight pads.  Each pad is a complete cycle,
covering the work for an entire year, and containing forty
sheets, eighty pages, three and one-third times as much as
a copybook. Each page presents a central idea, around
which the lesson is constructed. The drills constitute a ser-
ies of graded, specialized, physical culture exercises. These
exercises are so devised and arranged that the pupils are led,
by easy gradations, from the simplest forms and letters to the
more complex. Each drill is based upon the movement re-
quired to form the letter or letters under consideration during
that particular writing lesson.

€ The work is simplicity itself. It teaches an easy, graceful
style of free handwriting with full play for the writer’s indi-
viduality. It requires no extra exercise books, no teacher’s
manual, no blank pads, and no additional paper. Any teacher
can teach it with ease without further assistance, and any
child will find no difficulty in performing it successfully, and
in acquiring a handwriting that is legible, rapid, and automatic.

AMERICAN BOOK COMPANY

(1)




MILNE’S ARITHMETICS

By WILLIAM ]. MILNE, Ph.D., LL.D., President
New York State Normal College, Albany, N. Y.

Progressive Series . . . . In Two or Three Books
Standard Series . . . . . In Two or Three Books

ILNE’S ARITHMETICS from the start have proved
to be the books that teachers want. Where merit
counts, these are the books that are adopted. The

average teacher prefers Milne, and when it is left to his judg-
ment he uses these arithmetics. They produce results which
last. The points they drive into the pupil’s mind go in
straight and stay in. 'They do not come out. Consequently
they enable him to do better work and to do it more easily.
€[ Milne’s Arithmetics represent not a revolution in methods,
but a natural evolution. They do not rely on the informa-
tional value of their problems for claim to special merit.
Every page is devoted to arithmetic, and none to foolish fads
and hobbies. Each topic is fully taught, and its principles and
applications are driven home by plenty of practice. The
problems are rational and practical, and so numerous that
they provide an amount of drill sufficient for pupils of any
ability. They make the teacher’s work light, and they
make the pupil a rapid and accurate arithmetical machine.
€] In the First and Second Books of the Progressive Series
each half year’s work is taken as the unit of classification, and
the various subjects are treated topically, each being preceded
by a brief résumé of the concepts already acquired. In the
Third and Complete Books the purely topical method is
used in order to give a coherent knowledge of each subject.
€] All the books of the Standard Series are based on the topi-
cal plan. Each volume is practically complete in itself, the
subjects being taken up but once, and not dropped until they
are thoroughly mastered.

AMERICAN BOOK COMPANY

(56)




MAXWELL?’S
NEW GRAMMARS

By WILLIAM H. MAXWELL, Ph.D., LL.D.
Superintendent of Schools, City of New York

Elementary Grammar . . $o0.40 School Grammar . . $o.60

HE ELEMENTARY GRAMMAR presents in very
small space all the grammar usually taught in elemen-
tary schools.

€] It gives the pupil an insight into the general forms in which
thought is expressed, and enables him to see the meaning of
complicated sentences. The explanatory matter is made
clear by the use of simple language, by the elimination of
unnecessary technical terms, and by the frequent introduction
of illustrative sentences. The definitions are simple and pre-
cise. The exercises are abundant and peculiarly ingenious.
A novel device for parsing and analysis permits these two
subjects to be combined in one exercise for purposes of drill.

4] The SCHOOL GRAMMAR contains everything needed
by students in upper grammar grades and secondary schools.
It covers fully the requirements of the Syllabus in English
issued by the New York State Education Department.

€] The book treats of grammar only, and presents many
exercises which call for considerable reflection on the mean-
ing of the expressions to be analyzed. Throughout, stress
is laid on the broader distinctions of thought and expression.
The common errors of written and spoken language are so
classified as to make it comparatively easy for pupils to
detect and correct them through the application of the rules
of grammar. The book ends with an historical sketch of
the English language, an article on the formation of words,
and a list of equivalent terms employed by other grammari-
ans. The full index makes the volume useful for reference.

AMERICAN BOOK COMPANY

(78)




WEBSTER’S DICTIONARIES

The Only Genuine School Editions

HESE Dictionarics are the acknowledged authority
throughout the English speaking world, and constitute
a complete and carefully graded series, The spelling
and punctuation in all leading schoolbooks are based on them.

WEBSTER’S PRIMARY SCHOOL DICTION-
ARY, . . . . . . 048

Contmnmg over zo,ooo words and meamngs, with over
illustrations.

400
WEBSTER’S COMMON SCHOOL DICTION-
ARY ., . . . . .« + . $0.72

Conmnmg over zs,ooo wmds and munmgn, with over
§oo illustrations.

WEBSTER’S HIGH SCHOOL DICTIONARY, go.98

Containing about 37,000 words and definitions, and an
appendix giving a pronouncing vocabulary of Biblical,
Classical, Mythological, Historical, and Geographical proper
names, with over 8oo illustrations.

WEBSTER’S ACADEMIC DICTIONARY
Cloth, §1.50; Indexed , . . . . . . g$1.80
Half Calf, g2.75; Indexed . , . . . . 3.00

Abridged directly from the International Dictionary, and

giving the orthography, pronunciations, definitions, and

synonyms of about 60,000 words in common use, with an

appendix containing various useful tables, with over 800

illustrations.

SPECIAL EDITIONS

Webster’s Countinghouse Dictionary. Sheep,
Indexed . . e s« « . $2.40

Webster’s Handy chuonary B £ 1

Webster’s Pocket Dictionary , , . . . . .57

e same. Roan, Flexible , . , . .69

The same. Roan, Tucks , . . . . .78
The same. Morocco, Indexed . . , .90

AMERICAN BOOK COMPANY

. (x04)



BARNES'S NEW HISTORIES
OF THE UNITED STATES

Elementary History . . $o0.60 School History. . . . $1.00

N their present form, these standard histories are strictly
modern both as to contents and as to dress. 'They not
only have been brought down to the present time, but

they also embody the most approved methods of teaching
history as- recommended by the Committees of Ten and
Fifteen. In each volume the illustrations are numerous and
appropriate, while the maps are complete and clear.

4] BARNES’S ELEMENTARY HISTORY has been
entirely re-written by that charming writer for children, Dr.
James Baldwin. It tells in an intensely interesting manner the
story of the discovery, settlement, and development of the
United States in a series of biographies, but it presents only
those necessary to the continuity of the narrative as a whole.
€] The story of no man’s life 1s given merely because of the
man, but because it throws light upon the manners of the
times, and the general progress of events. Each biography
in language and thought is well adapted to the capabilities of
young children, and is followed by a brief review with
suggestive questions.

9] In BARNES’S SCHOOL HISTORY a consistent effort
has been made to retain those features of the older volume
(Barnes’s Brief History), which gave it its extraordinary
popularity : its main division into epochs; its topical arrange-
ment; its interesting foot-notes containing collateral facts,
minor events, and brief biographies; and, most important of
all, the fascinating literary style of its author, Dr. Steele.

€[ The treatment of battles has been somewhat curtailed, and
greater prominence given to the life of the people, and to the
wonderful development of our industries. Carefully selected
references for reading have been inserted at intervals.

AMERICAN BOOK COMPANY

(118)






















